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Date: March 26, 5@9&'{;;& -
File No. 0750049 (MET) "% Hegpy,

Jeff Garvens
Electro-Coatings, Inc.
9503 Middlex

San Antonio, TX 78217

Subject: Conditional Approval, March 2, 2004, Workplan for Soil and Groundwater
Remediation, Electro- Coatings, 1421 Park Avenue and 1450 Horton Street,
Emeryville, Alameda County

Dear Mr. Garvens:;

Regional Board staff have received and reviewed the above referenced Workplan, which
proposes expanding the In-Situ Reactive Zone (IRZ) technology to include the 1450 Horton
Street as well as the 1421 Park Avenue properties. The intent of this action is to reduce
concentrations of hexavalent chromium and chlorinated solvents which were released from the
former Electro-Coatings facility and have impacted shallow groundwater in the area.

The Workplan calls for the addition of approximately 21 new injection points on 1450 Horton
Street and up to five more points on 1421 Park Avenue. Once installed, approximately 250
gallons of concentrated food-grade organic carbon reagent will be injected through each point per
event. The injection of reagent will cause subsurface conditions to become highly reducing,
thereby converting hexavalent chromium to a trivalent state and cause the solvents to
dechlorinate. This technology has been highly successful on other areas of the site and similar
results are anticipated in the areas addressed by the Workplan.

Based on our review of the Workplan, we find 1t generallv acceptable. Qur only concemn 15 with
regard to the confirmation sampling program proposed. We find & more rigorous program is
neaded to confirm the effectiveness of the remedial measures 1n achieving cleanup goals, You
may move forward with immediately implementing the remedia! cctions proposed  In addition,
please submit a revised confirmation groundw ater momitoring program vwhich 18 more
comprehensive than the one contarned within the existing workplan.

Preserving, enhancing and restonng the San Francisco Buy Area s swarers jor ever S0 vears
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Hf you have any additional questions, please contact Mark Johnson of my staff at (510) 622-2493
{e-mail mej@rb2.swrcb.ca.gov].

Sincerely, <

/ﬁ: ce H. Wolfe

Executive Officer

CC?

Ignacio Dayrit

City of Emeryville
1333 Park Avenue
Emeryvilie 94608

Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Agency
1131 Harbor Way Pkwy, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Aaron O'Brien

Tamalpias Environmental
32 Hill Dr.

Fairfax, CA 94930

Randy Hicks

R.T, Hicks Consultants, Ltd.

901 Rio Grande Blvd. NW, SuiteF-142
Albuquerque, NM 87104
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Chu, Eva, Env. Health

From: Chu, Eva, Env. Hesalth

Sent: Monday, October 27, 2003 2:54 PM
To: ‘Michelie Hunter'

Subject: RE: 4050 horton

Hi Michelte,

Had a great vacation. Saw the fall foliage in Montreal and Quebec. Completed our vacation in NYC where we saw a few
shows, etc.

You should prepare a risk evaluation for TPH and related COCs released from the USTs. You can compare the residual
concentrations with the RWQCB's RBSLs (now called ESLs). If they are less that the RBSLs, you can recommend closure.
Make a statement regarding the offsite contamination, coming into 4050 and how it will be resolved, etc.

eva

From: Michelle Hunter [mailto:mgh@rthicksconsult.com]
Sent: Monday, October 27, 2003 1:34 PM

To: Eva Chu

Subject: 4050 horton

Hi Eva:

I hope you had a good vacation.

The field program at 4050 Horton went pretty well.

However, I have a question. It turns out that there are no longer any petroleum constituents (with
the exception of one soil sample five feet bgs in the street) present at the property. Therefore, I am
hoping that you won't require me to write up the risk assessment evaluation of the other
constituents that ARE present at the property (namely TCE).

The omission of the TCE risk data (for the UST submission only) would encourage some
cooperative remediation down the road (not far down the road (hopefully within a

ATEN A USRIV FUNUR R | PR iy [, -
month)) between the owner of the property and the responsible party.

The risk data would likely become public record at the RWQCB anyway, but leaving it out of this
UST report would really encourage the RP to quickly get going on a joint remediation that would
just solve the entire problem and make the whole risk evaluation issue moot.

Thanks very much,

Michelle

Michelle Hunter

Project Scientist

R.T. Hicks Consultants Ltd

505.266.5004

fax 266.0745

10/28/2003
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1618 28%h ST., CAKLAND, CA 94808-4452 (800) 875-7257 (51C) 547-7257 Fax (510) 547-2511

)

Alameda County

September 22, 2003 e 9 . 2003
Environmental Health
Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services

1131 Harbor ay Parkway, Ste. 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dear Ms. Chu:

Thank you for your recent correspondence of September 8, 2003. Please note that Mr.
Hunt of Plywood And Lumber Sales, Inc. has changed his business address and would
prefer future mail to be directed to him at:

1618 287 Street
Oakland, CA 94608

Thank you very much for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Mike _.

b )
VIIKRG D JUCUF
Vice-Presid




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
RO0000328 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
September 8, 2003 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
Mr. Jeff Hunt FAX (510} 3379335

Plywood Lumber and Sales, Inc.
4050 Horton Street
Emeryville, California 94608

RE:  Work Plan Approval for Plywood Lumber & Sales, Inc.
4050 Horton Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Mr. Hunt:

I have completed review of RT Hicks Consultants, LTD’s (Hicks) August 20, 2003
Revision of August 14, 2003 Work Plan for Soil and Ground Water Investigation report
prepared for the above referenced site. Hicks proposed up to five (5} soil borings at
the site. Soil and grab groundwater samples will be collected for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE,
chlorinated solvents, and hexavalent chromium analyses. In addition, soil vapor
samples will be collected at approximately 3 feet bgs for the same constituents, with
the exception of chromium. The proposed work plan is acceptable with the following
changes/additions:

» One of the four interior boreholes should be relocated and advanced southwest
of the former UST. The existence or absence of preferential pathway for the
migration of contaminants to and away from the site should be evaluated.

» The two proposed boreholes along the sidewalk should be advanced to 15 feet
bgs, to delineate the vertical extent of contamination.

* Atight seal is required between the surface soil and probe interface to prevent
ambient air infiltration when collecting soil vapor samples.

Field work should commence within 60 days of the date of this letter, or by November
10, 2003. Please provide at least 72 hours advance notice of field activities. Please
contact me at (510) 567-6762 if you have any questions concerning the content of this
letter.

WL\N

eva chu
Hazardous Material Specialist

C: Donna Drogos
email: Michelle Hunter, RT Hicks Consultants

horton-2
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R.T. Hicks CoNSULTANTS, LTD.
901 Rio Grande Boulevard NW A Suite F-142 A Albuquerque, NM 87104 & 505.266.5004 & Fax: 505.266.0745

August 20, 2003

Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Revision of August 14, 2003 Work Pian for Seil and Ground Water
Investigation at 4050 Horton Street Emeryville, CA

Dear Ms. Chu:

On behalf of Plywood and Lumber Sales, Inc. (PALS), R.T. Hicks Consultants Ltd.
proposes to sample soil and ground water at the above referenced property. The proposed
soil and ground water investigation is to address additional information requested by
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency in your June 24, 2003 letter to PALS
regarding the former presence of an Underground Storage Tank removed from 4050 Horton
Street in December 1990.

In the June 24, 2003 letter, ACHCS requested the following additional information regarding
the site:

e Written confirmation regarding a September 1996 report that stated that soil boring
16 was completed one year before subsequent laboratory analysis.

e A written explanation as to why a Site Plan submitted with the September 1996
report stated that the investigation was at 2080 Horton

e A boring log for #16/B-16, if available
e Analysis of MTBE in groundwater

s A written evaluation of the need for a permanent ground water monitoring well at
the site

e A risk assessment for the subject propers



Page 2, Eva Chu

Al previously gathered data indicates that 2 soil removal action conducted in 1994
sufficiently removed subsurface hydrocatbons from the soil at the property. We hope that
the information gathered in this proposed soil and ground water investigation will cause the
ACHCS o close the environmental file for property located at 4050 Horton Street.

Scope of Work

In preparation for the ground water and soil investigation, we will acquire the approptiate
permits from Alameda County and the City of Emeryville.

We will mobilize 2 “direct push” sampling unit to the site and acquire one sample each of
ground water and soil down gradient (in Horton Street) from the former tank location.
Additionally, we will sample soil and ground water in four locations on the property for
BTEX, TPHg, and MTBE (sce Plate 1). Because the property lics within an area that was
impacted by activities from the adjacent Electro-Coatings, Inc. site, we will request
laboratory analysis of all soil and ground water samples for total and hexavalent chromium
and chlorinated solvents. ‘The analysis for solvents and hexavalent chromium is necessary in
otder to determine if any on-site hydrocarbons materially add to any health or environmental
tisk posed by migration of solvents ot chromium from the former Electro-Coatings site. A
California Department of Health Setvices certified analytical laboratory will analyze all
samples using approved methodology.

We will advance each borings to ten feet. We will continuously log all borings and collect
soil samples at five-foot intervals (at 5 feet and 10 feet) and at changes in lithology at each
location. Each sample will be analyzed on-site with a photo-ionization detector (PID) to
determine which samples we will send for labotatory analyses. We will sample ground water
when we encounter it (most likely around 7 feet BGS).

In addition to the soil and ground water samples, we will place additional borings adjacent to
each of the previously selected four sampling locations at the site to collect soil vapor at
approximately 3 feet BGS at each location. We will request analyses of the same constituents
as soil and ground water, with the exception of chromium. We will send the soil vapor
samples to a laboratory that specializes in analysis of air samples to ensure the lowest
detection limits possible.

We will use the data gathered duting the subsurface investigation to evaluate the need for a
permanent ground water monitoring well, as requested by the ACHCS. Additionally, we will
submit the boting log of B-16 and resolve the apparent typographical errors with Subsurface
Consultants in their September 1996 submission to resolve ACHCS’s questions regarding it.
We will use the data collected at the site to address the risk associated with residual
substances present in the subsutface. Finally, we will submit a final repott (that includes the
risk assessment; to the ACHCS within 30 dasys of the field actuvities at the properr,



Page 3, Eva Chu

All work at the site will be performed under the direct supervision of 2 Randall Hicks, a
California Registered Geologist. Additionally, because either or I or Andrew Parker will
perform the fieldwork, I have attached his statement of qualifications.

Sincetely,
R.T. Hicks Consultants Ltd.,

old TH

Michelle Hunter Randall Hicks, RG
Project Scientist Principal

¢t Mike Carey, LMA
Jeff Hunt, PALS
Mike Bloomfield, PALS
Randall Morrison, CHRM



1401 Park

1421 Park

Crematorium

N

Ground Water Direction

S
o
%

g

Parking Lot

Legend

Features
Name

B Building
[:j Canopy
| Just

®  Proposed Borings

WK, GW Direction

R.'I'. Hicks Consultanis, LLLC

Proposed Boring Location Map

Figure 1

259 Central NW, Smite 266
Albuquerque, NM 87102
Ph: 505.266.5004

LMA: 4050 Horton St.

August 13, 2003



® e

Chu, Eva, Env. Health

From: Chu, Eva, Env. Health
Sent: Tuesday, August 19, 2003 3:09 PM
To: Michelle Hunter (E-mail)

Cc: ‘RMorrison@ReedSmith.com’
Subject: 4050 Horton, Emeryville
Hi Michele,

Just completed review of the workplan and case file for the above referenced site. Here are my comments:

Work plan requires an RG or PE to sign off (also for any reports submitted to this agency).

How deep do you anticipated advancing each borehole?

I recommend that soil vapor samples also be collected from each proposed boring, where vapor samples are
collected at approximately 3 feet bgs. Soil vapor samples should be analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, and HVOCs.
The vapor data can be used in your risk evaluation. Detections limits should be lower than RBSLs {such as the
RWQCB's RBSLs).

Groundwater from the boring downgradient of the former UST should also be analyzed for hexavalent Cr and HVOCs.
It is standard operating procedures to collect soil samples at 5 feet interval and at changes in lithology. Soil samples
should be field screened to determine which sample(s} should be selected for laboratory analysis.

Previous investigations identified soil contamination to at least 8 feet bgs. Please be sure soil sampies are collecied in
excess of 8 feet bgs to determine the vertical extent of soil contamination in the vicinity of the former UST.

All bereholes should be continuously logged so geologic cross sections can be prepared.

Please amend the workplan if you agree with the above.

BTW, if groundwater flows to the northwest, how is 4050 downgradient from 1401 Park? It looks more like it's cross-
gradient.

eva chu

Alameda County Environmental Health
Sr Environmental Health Specialist
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

(510) 567-6762

(510) 337-9234 (fax)



R.T. Hicks CoNSULTANTS, LTD.

219 Central Avenue NW A Suite 266 A Albuguerque, NM 87102 A 505.266.5004 A Fax: 505.246.1818

August 14, 2003

Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Work Plan for Soil and Ground Water Investigation at 4050 Horton Street
Emeryville, CA.

Dear Ms. Chu:

On behalf of Plywood and Lumber Sales, Inc. (PALS), R.T. Hicks Consultants Ltd.
proposes to sample soil and ground water at the above referenced property. The proposed
soil and ground water investigation is to addzess additional information requested by
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency in your June 24, 2003 letter to PALS
regarding the former presence of an Underground Storage Tank removed from 4050 Horton
Street in December 1990.

In the June 24, 2003 letter, ACHCS requested the following additional information regarding
the site:

e Written confirmation regarding a September 1996 report that stated that soil boting
16 was completed one year before subsequent laboratory analysis.

* A written explanation as to why a Site Plan submitted with the September 1996
report stated that the investigation was at 2080 Horton

¢ A boring log for #16/B-16, if available
¢ Analysis of MTBE in groundwater

* A written evaluation of the need for a permanent ground water monitoring well at
the site

» A risk assessment for the subject property

All previously gathered data indicates that a soil removal acnon conducied 11 1994
sufficiently removed subsurface hvdrocarbons from the soil at the property. We hope that
the 1formanon gathered 1 this proposed soil and ground wazer invesngauon will cause the
ACHCS to close the environmental file for property located at 4050 Horton Street.
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Scope of Work

In preparation for the ground water and soil investigation, we will acquire the appropriate
permits from Alameda County and the City of Emeryville.

We will mobilize a “ditect push™ sampling unit to the site and acquire one sample each of
ground water and soil down gradient (in Horton Street) from the former tank location. We
will request laboratory analysis of BIEX, TPHg, and MTBE. Additionally, we will sample
soil and ground water in four locations on the property for the above analytes (except
MTBE in soil). Because the property lies within an area that was impacted by activities from
the Electro-Coatings, Inc. site (up gradient, at 1401 Park Avenue), we will request laboratory
analysis of these four on-site soil and ground water samples for total and hexavalent
chromium and chlotinated solvents. The analysis for solvents and hexavalent chromium is
necessary in ordet to determine if any on-site hydrocarbons materially add to any health or
environmental risk posed by migraton of solvents or chromium from the former Electro-
Coatings site. A California Department of Health Services certified analytical laborarory will
analyze all samples using approved methodology.

We will use the data gathered duting the subsurface investigation to evaluate the need for a
permanent ground water monitoring well, as requested by the ACHCS. Additionally, we will
submit the boring log of B-16 and resolve the apparent typographical errors with Subsurface
Consultants in their September 1996 submission to resolve ACHCS’s questions regarding it.
We will use the data collected at the site to address the tisk associated with residual
substances present in the subsurface. Finally, we will submit a final report (that includes the
tisk assessment) to the ACHCS within 30 days of the field activities at the property.

All work at the site will be performed under the direct supervision of 2 Randall Hicks, a
California Registered Geologist. Additionally, I have attached my statement of qualifications.

Sincerely,
R.T. Hicks Consultants Ltd.,

T —

(N
Michelle Hunter

Project Scientist

c: Mike Carey, LMA
Jeff Hunt, PALS
Mike Bloomfield, PALS
Randall Mornson, CHRM
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R.T. Hicks CONSULTANTS, LTD.

Michelle Gallagher Hunter
Project Scientist
Ms. Hunter is a Project Scientist with seven years of experience in the environmental | Education and
field. She is currently working on projects in New Mexico, Colorado, lllinois, North | Tramning:
Carolina, and California. She has served as a project manager and supportscientist | BS,, Biological
for a variety of projects ranging from site characterization and risk assessment to Science
restoration and preservation of stream and wildlife habitat. She has managed and | University of New
supervised large field investigations at pefroleum sites in New Mexico, Mexico, 1995
California and Texas. In addition to planning and implementing field sampling
programs, Ms. Hunter has an in depth understanding of laboratory analyses Candidate for
and methodology. Ms. Hunter's experience includes participation in the projects Masters of Water
described below. Resoturces, University
of New Mexico,
¢ Implementation of regulatory and technical strategies to convert a former anticipated graduation
industrial facility to a residential redevelopment. At this site, carcinogenic chromium 2004
and other compounds were present in the subsurface. The previous owner )
completed a bioremediation program that reduced concentrations of the constituents | NNational G“?m[‘d
of concern. Ms. Hunter worked with the California state, county, and city regulators | YVater Association-
to evaluate the risks and then close the environmental file for the site in a timely Risk Bas.ed
manwer so that redevelopment activities could begin. She organized and supervised | Evaluationand
the demolition of the facility. Part of the demolition program involved the Assessmentof
production of an environmental fact sheet and air monitoring report to permit the Contaminated Sites
neighbors to understand the environmental history of the site and safeguards Natuzal
atura

implemented during demolition. Our client started construction of the residential
development in 2003,

® Rice Operating Company of Hobbs, NM retained Hicks Consultants to develop a
program to address environmental issues associated with produced water spills. Ms.
Hunter developed a plan for soil restoration using soil-leaching techniques
developed by the American Petroleum Institute. The New Mexico Oil Conservation
Division approved the soil restoration plan.

®  Project manager for environmental due diligence programs in California,
Louisiana, New Mexico, and Nevada. During the due diligence period associated
with real estate transactions, she identifies environmental conditions that may
hamper redevelopment and works with regulatory agencies, landowners, and
subcontractors to implement the best strategies for redevelopment. Ms. Hunter then
works with the regulatory agency, the developer, and the seller to resolve
environumental issues.

® Organized and implemented a comprehensive industrial hygiene study ata
large semi-conductor facility and cleanroom The study included air monitoring and
sampling both inside and cutside of the cleanroom.

® Responsible for the QA /QC program and a Risk Assessment at a Refinery site in
New Mexico. The Refinery was a RCRA facility and subject to an EPA
Administrative Order to address subsurface hvdrocarbons. Because hydiocarbon

Attenuation, Risk
Assessment, and
Risk Based
Corrective Action;
Analysis and
Decision making

40 Hour Hazardous
Waste Operations and
Emergency Response
29 CFR 191012
August 1998

Asbestos Inspector 40
CFR 763 No. 100898-
o1

Relevant Experience:
QA /X Officer,
Assaigai Analytical
Laboratories,
Albuquergue New
Mexico 1993-1997




R.T. Hicks CONSULTANTS, LTD.

Michelle Gallagher Hunter
Project Scientist
constituents migrated off-site, QA /QC sampling protocol was required bothonand | Publications and
off the site. All data generated at the site was carefully reviewed using QA/QC Presentations
controls specific to the site. The data were used to evaluate the risks posed by the International
hydrocarbons in groundwater. The risk assessment helped demonstrate that natural } Petroleum
attenuation was an effective remedy. The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Environmental
approved the natural attenuation remedy at this site. Conference
“When Ground Water
¢ For a large natural gas processing plant, Ms. Hunter supervised ground water Isn't Ground Water”
sampling programs required by existing environmental permits. She organized the | November 2000
data and prepared the annual reports to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division.
International
® Provided cost estimates and conceptual remedies for environmental restoration IE)Slﬁvi(i-lgr‘:nnental
of ranch land in Colorado. The Federal government disposed of soil and other debris Confe
. . onference
from a Jarge excavation onto this private land, The landowner was concerned that “Introduction of
this debris could contaminate ground water and the nearby Navajo River. Ms. Produced Water into
Hunter sampled ground water and surface water to determine the extent of Waters of the US”

environmental degradation at the ranch.

October 2002



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
RO0000328 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
June 24, 2003

Mr. Jeff Hunt

Plywood Lumber and Sales, Inc.
4050 Horton Street

Emeryville, California 94608

RE: Additional Information and Investigation, Plywood Lumber & Sales, Inc.
4050 Horton Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Mr. Hunt:

Alameda County Environmental staff has recently reviewed the file regarding the
above referenced site. In December 1990, a 1000-gallon underground storage tank
(UST) was removed. Soil and groundwater samples collected from the tank excavation
revealed that a release of petroleum hydrocarbon had occurred at the site.

Between June 1992 and June 1993, up to 15 test borings were completed at the site to
depths ranging from 9.5 to 15.5 feet bgs to delineate the extent of soil contamination.
Approximately 600 tons of hydrocarbon-impacted soil and 130 tons of lead-impacted
soil were excavated. Final confirmation soil samples were collected. Up to 0.27ppm
benzene remain in soil at 7 to 9 feet bgs.

A soil boring (B-16) was advance within 15 feet and west of the former UST. A grab
groundwater sample from the borehole contained 1,100ppb TPHg, 60ppb benzene,
190ppb TCE, and 56,000ppb Cr. It is believed that the TCE and Cr in groundwater is
associated with the neighboring Electro-Coatings plume.

In order to facilitate closure of the case, the following requires clarification and
additional information regarding the release associated with the former gasoline tank:

1. Please confirm that boring 16 was completed in January 1995 and that the
laboratory data that shows that B-16 was first sampled and analyzed in
January 1996 is correct. Please explain why the Site Plan states that the
investigation was at 2080 Horton, although it appears to be the subject
property.

2. Provide a boring log for #16/B-16, if available.
3. Analysis for MTBE in groundwater is required.

4. An evaluation of the need for a permanent ground water monitoring well at
the site.



Mr. Hunt

4050 Horton, Emeryville
June 24, 2003

Page 2 of 2

5. Provide an evaluation that assesses whether residual soil and ground water
contamination poses a risk to human health or the environment.

Please submit a response and/or a work plan to collect the necessary data to this
agency no later than August 15, 2003,

All proposals must be submitted under seal of a California Registered Geologist or
Registered Civil Engineer with a statement of qualifications for each lead professional
involved with the project.

Please contact me at {510) 567-6762 if you have any questions concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

W

Eva Chu
Hazardous Material Specialist

c: Donna Drogos

horton-1
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4050 Horton Street, Emeryvills, CA 84608 (510) 547-7257 Fax (510) 547-2511

Susan Hugo

Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

February 1, 2000
SUBJECT: Plywood and Lumber Sales, Inc. (STID# 4255), 4050 Horton Street,
Emeryville California 94608)
Dear Susan,
I have completed the two letters you requested regarding the site closure process. If you
need any further action by us or require any further information please contact me directly.

Please keep us informed as to the status of our request. Thank you for your time and
attention.

Sincerely,

Patti Wells
Plywood and Lumber Sales, Inc.




(P&w
N@@- |
Lot

Sﬁimg/um.

4050 Horton Strest, Emeryville, CA 94608 (510) 547-7257 [Fax (510) 547-2511

Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR{PHhwood and
Lumber Sales, Inc. (STID# 4255), 4050 Horton Street, Emeryville California 94608)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

I. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible pariy), certify that the following is a

complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.1(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, L, (Plywood and Lumber Sales, Inc.), certify that I am the sole landowner

for the above site.

Contact persop- Patti Wells (510) 547-7257

. F
Sincerely, \‘
A

Jeffrev I Hunt
President
Plvwood and Lumber Sales, Inc
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4050 Horton Street, Emeryvills, CA 94608 (510) 547-7257 [Faxt (510) 547-2511

Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
February 1, 2000

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR(Plywood and Lumber Sales, Inc. (STID# 4255), 4050 Horton Street, Emeryville
California 94608)

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, 1,
(Plvwood and Lumber Sales, Inc.), certify that I have notified all responsible landowners

of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed action(s):
cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

__x__site closure proposal

__x_local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

_ x_ local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Contact person- Patti Wells (510) 547-7257

Sincerely, ?\\
W

Jeffrev L Hunt
President
Plywood and Lumber Sales. Inc




* ALAMEDA COUNTY @ ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
’ AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
January 11, 2000 (510) 337-9432

Mr. Jeffrey Hunt

Plywood Lumber & Sales
4050 Horton Street
Emeryville, California 94608

RE: Plywood Lumber & Sales (STID# 4255)
4050 Horton Street, Emeryville California 94608

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS
Dear Mr. Huni;

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and closure of
sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has occurred
from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code requires the primary or active responsibie party to notify all current record owners of fee
title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a site closure proposal, 3) a local agency
intention to make a determination that no further action is required, and 4) a local agency
intention to issue a closure letter. Section 25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all
reasonable steps to accommodate responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site
closure process and to consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or active
responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days of receipt of
this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to the site. You may
use the enclosed “list of landowners™ form (sample letter 2) as a template to comply with this
requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify
the local agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when vou are notified of the change.

[f you are the sole landowner. please indicate that on the landowner list form. The foliowing
notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for the site,



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
Re: 4050 Horton Street, Emeryville
January 11, 2000

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must certify
to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have been informed of the
proposed action before the local agency may do any of the following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample lefter 3) as a template to
comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal,
determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter, the local agency will
take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participation in the
cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input and recommendations from any

responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6780 should you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

ce: Chuck Headlee, RW(QCB
SH / files



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address

City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name and
Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site landowner,
skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a complete list of
current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner for the above
site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address

City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY FOR
(Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of
primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible landowners of the enclosed
proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed action(s):

___ cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
___site closure proposal
__ local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners



LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

01/03/2000
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
{(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

Insp: SH
AGENCY # : 10000 SCURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StiD : 4255 LOC: 09/07/1993
SITE NAME: Plywood Lumber & Sales DATE REPORTED : 02/27/1991
ADDRESS : 4050 Horton St DATE CONFIRMED: 02/27/1991
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2B4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S5 DATE COMPLETED: 10/13/1992
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAT, ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 10/13/1%92
LUFT FIELD MAWNUAL CONSID: 2HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE BEXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDIAL ACTICNS TAKEN: ED
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Mr. Jeffrey Hunt
COMPANY NAME: Plywood Lumber & Sales
ADDRESS: 4050 Horton Street
CITY/STATE: Emeryville, California 94608
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATZA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changeg Only I Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE i LOP DATE !




" Hazardous Materials .

Environmental Health Services

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FACILITY REPORT

. of Alameda County
printed 01/03/2000

Page 1

StID#: 4255

Site Status = R Removed USTs

Plywood & Lumber Sales, Inc.
Removed 1 UGT 12/9%0

Cont: Jeff Hand

Phone: Fac: 547-3820
StSurChgDt:

PermHist: PermitIssu:

-0-

Facility Address FacIDSta Stat

4050 Horton St 43104 R
Emeryville CA 94608 #Tanks: 0
Mail Address ---~-==----==uccaaan

4050 -0 Horton BILLING:
Emeryville -0 94608 DateSent-
-0- St.Appl.DEt: -0=- -0-
-0~ 0ld PermIs: -0- Acct# -0-

--- Tank Information Using Ccdes from FORM-B ---
NO PER TANK INFORMATION CURRENTLY ENTERED FOR FACILITY StID# 4255

Per Tank Info:4255 Sngl /Dbl Last Test Freq (#Mos)
TnkIDSta Material TANKS :

TnkIDOwn CorrProt PIPES:

Location SpilProt Year Pump Interlock Installed:
TStatus OverProt State Surcharge Received:

DtInstal PIPE:Const Date Permit Issued :

Capacity Material Next State Surcharge Due:

Contents PLeakDet Tank's Proper Initial Dt:

TLeakDet Bill ¥/N:
s=======s====z====sz-==========sc===s=========== StID 4255 Complete === Pg ==
Date Printed: 01/03/2000 The above information is correct as printed:

PRINT Name/Title of Facility Contact Signature Date
Alameda Hazardous Materials Inspector Date

Coun
Report UGT

rev 9/96



I.Jistihg of HAZMAT - FULLQITE HISTORY since 1987 fo® StiD # 4255

as of 01/03/2000 .... all Activity Cocdes
SITE NAME & ADDRESS:
Plywood Lumber & Sales -- 4050 Horton St , Emeryville CA 94608
InspDat Insp Act InsgpT StID Proj# COMMENTS DailBDat
Archived Dailies:
InspDat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment DailBDat
02/24/1992 88U 83 1. 4255 -Q- 4050 Horton St., Oakland 94608 -0-
Current Dailies:
Ingpbat Insp Act InspT StID DRPro Comment DailBDat
04/17/1998 SH 200 1. 4255 30503 Evaluate site closure
03/05/1999 SH 200 1. 4255 30500 Review case file for closure

4255 3050C Review cage file

04/14/1999 SH 200 7
.1 4255 30506 review for Fund

06/16/1999 TP 200"

Complete



ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAM
INFORMATICN PER SITE ON ALL DEPOSITS FROM ALL PAYORS
as of 01/03/2000
DATABASE: DEPREF

AL oy P B N S Ay By - oy .oy

SITE INFORMATION from DepRef DB

IF
Plywood Lumber And Sales StID: 4255 Site#: 3050

4050 Horton St Site Complete? -0-
Emeryville CA 94608 S Ij

ALL PAYORS ON SITE

> Project# 3050A for Payor# 315 Zaccor Coxp
791 Hamilton Ave
Menlc Park CA 94025

DR:WkSht Pay

DEPOSIT INFORMATION

Proj Deposit Insp Collect

Project# Rept# Depbhate Depanmount Type Complete Init Feeg?
3050a Cmmm -
577150 11/30/1990 $375.00 R -Q0- DB -0~
Total Deposit for Project: $375.00
Total Deps for all Sites : $375.00

Report WkShtDep Complete; 6/99

LAST WORK DATE FROM BILLING ON THIS SITE: -0-
4255



* - . .

Printed: **ixkxxx

**%%% Alameda County Department of Environmental Health **#%%*
BILLING's WORKLOG: Total Deposit/Refund History for All Accounts at Site

P B A - A

** SITE INFORMATION **

Site#: 3050 -- StID: 4255 PLYWCOD LUMBER & SALES
Date Open: FhkkkEhk 4050 HORTON STREET
Date Closed: EMRYVILLE CA 294608

*¥* PAYOR INFORMATION **

> Project # --3050A for Payor # 315 Zaccor Corp.
791 Hamilton Ave.
Menlo Park CA 94025

*% DEPOSIT HISTORY **

Proj# Deposit Date Receipt# Amount Received
--3050A FhxkEkxkE 577150 5 $375.00
S $375.00

*¥% WORKI.OG HISTORY **

Proij# Work Date Activity Description Insp Time Amount Charged
————————————————————————————————————————— ---- (hrs) --------------
--3050a kkx%4%%%k%* tank removal/plan review 1.25 $75.00
--3050a *xkkkkx*x  Tgnpk pulled 2.5 $150.00
--3050a *xkx%%+*% review file/closure 1. $67.00

"""""" 5292.00
Balance: Amount Refunded:



-~ _-'—_.__'_'____f_,

S

State Water
Resources
Control Board

Division of
Clean Water
Programs

Mailing Address:
P Q. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA

94244-2120

2014 T Street,

Suite 130
Sacramento, CA
95814
(916) 227-4307
FAX (916) 227-4530

World Wide Web.,
http//www.swreb ca
gov/~cwphome/

fundhome htrm

February 20, 1997

Pete Wilson
Gavernor

PLYWOOD & LUMBER SALES, INC.
4050 HORTON ST
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF PROPOSED
WITHDRAWAL OF LETTER OF COMMITMENT AND CLAIM CLOSURE: CLAIM NUMBER
002394; FOR SITE ADDRESS 4050 HORTON ST, EMERYVILLE q U‘LQO%

Our letter dated July 5, 1996 requested that you submit a reimbursement request with the
supporting documentation or submit a written explanation as to the status of the cleanup and
when a reimbursement request could be expected. We received a response dated August 5,
1996 and you were granted an extension of six months to submif a reimbursement request.
We have not received a reimbursement reguest to date.

This letter is to notify you that the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund) is proposing
to withdraw your LOC and close your claim from the Fund for the following reason:

Your last reimbursement request was received by the Fund on May 24, 1995. If you do
not submit a reimbursement reguest or adequate explanation within 30 calendar days, the
Fund will proceed with the closure of your claim.

If you are not in agreement with this decision, you may request a review of the decision by the
Manager of the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Program within thirty {30) days from
the date of this letter. Please send any request for review to:

Mr. Dave Deaner, Manager Claim No. 002324
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

P. O. Box 944212

Sacramenio, CA 842442120

If a request for review of this decision is not received within thirty (30) days from the date of this
letter, your LOC will be withdrawn and your claim will be closed. This action will become final and
conclusive and you will not be able to request any additional funds,

If you have any questions, please contact Linda Boller at (916) 227-2787.

Sincerely,

L Boluc for
Steve Parada, Reimbursements
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cC Mr Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harpor Bay Pkway 2nd F'
Alameaga CA 894502-6577
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

Alameda County Environmental Health Dept.

December 7, 1995 Environmental Protection Division
STID# 4255 - 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577

{510)567-6700 fax: (510)337-9335

Mr. Jeff Hunt

Plywood Lumber and Sales, Inc.
4050 Horton Street

Emeryville, California 94608

RE: "~ Work Plan Amendment 1 - Groundwater Investigation
Plywood Lumber & Sales, Inc.
4050 Horton Street, Emeryville, California %4608

Dear Mr. Hunt:

This office has recently reviewed the Work Plan Amendment 1 for
groundwater investigation (May 22, 1995) prepared and submitted
by 8CI, Inc. for the referenced site. It is my understanding that
this latest work plan submittal has not been implemented.

In order to facilitate closure of the case, the threat / impact
to water quality of the release associated with the former
gasoline tank must be determined. The proposed work plan
amendment 1 includes the following:

1) Collect soil and groundwater samples from a test boring
drilled in the downgradient direction and within 10 feet of
the former tank;

2) Analyze for TPH gasoline, TPH diesel, TOG, BTEX, lead,
chromium, chlorinated solvents and TDS.

The proposed work plan is acceptable to this agency. The work
plan must be implemented in a timely manner no later than January
7, 1985.

Please notify this office at least 72 hours in advance of any
field activity so a site visit can be arranged by a
representative from this office.

A report must be submitted to this agency within 45 days after
completion of the work at the site.

A1l reports and proposalsg must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geclogist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of gqualifications for each lead professicnals
involved with the project.



-

Mr. Jeff Hunt

RE: 4050 Horton Street, Emeryville
December 7, 1995

Page 2 of 2

Please contact me at (510} 567-6780 if you have any questions
ceoncerning this letter.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

&’
¢: Jun Makishima, Interim Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection / file
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Jeriann Alexander, SCI 171 12th Street, Suite 201
Oakland, CA 94607



ALAMEDA COUNTY "’ "’
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ’

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.

March 25, 1995 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.

STID# 4255 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
(510)567-6700 .

Mr. Jeff Hunt =
Plywood Lumber and Sales, Inc.

4050 Horton Street

Emeryville, California 94608

RE: Underground Storage Tank Removal at Plywood Lumber & Sales
4050 Horton Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Pear Mr. Hunt:

The  Alameda County  Department of Environmental Health,
Environmental Protection Division hasg reviewed the files concerning
the removal of a 1000 gallon underground gascline storage tank on
December 10, 1990 at the referenced site. This office is in receipt
of the Soil Contamination Assessment and Work Plan for Soil
Remediation and Groundwater Quality Assessment Report (November 16,
1993) and the Soil Remediation - Gascline Tank Area Report (August
ig8, 1994).

Soil samples collected from the excavation wall at approximately 6
feet depth indicated the presgence of petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination as high as 177 ppm TOG, 44 ppm TPH as diesel, 68 ppnm
TPH gasoline, 2.2 ppm benzene, 1.6 ppm Loluene, 0.45 ppm ethyl
benzene, and 1.1 ppm xylene. Groundwater sample collected from the
bottom of the excavation showed contamination as high as 200 ppm
TPH gasoline, 1% ppm TPH diesel, 6.4 ppm TOG, 11 ppm benzene, 10
ppn toluene, and 4.8 ppm xylene.

On June 18, 1993 six scil borings were drilled and the lateral
extent of hydrocarbon contamination was found to be localized to
soils within approximately 30 feet of the former tank. Contaminated
solls were excavated from the site in June 1994. Confirmation soil
sample showed residual contamination as high as 85 ppb benzene
(sample #18 collected at 7.5 feet depth) and 11 ppb total xylenes
(sample #19 collected at 7 feet depth}.

This agency 1in letter dated Jure 6, 1594, approved the workplan
{dateqa November 16, 1993, and received by this office in May 25,
1994) which included the investigaction of groundwater related to

the underground storage tank reliease.

To date, this office has nct recelved any report documenting the
implementation of the approved work plan, specifically the
installation of monitoring wells at the site.



Mr. Jeff Hunt

RE: 4050 Horton Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
March 29, 1995

Page 2 of 2

=

" Your report documenting the groundwater investigation conducted at
the gite must be submitted to this office no later than April 17,
1985.

Enclosed is a copy of the June 6, 1994 letter from this office for
yvour reference.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6780 if you have any questions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

el

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Director, Environmental Health
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Arui Levi, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Div./ files
Jeriann Alexander, Subsurface Consultants, Incorporated
171 - 12th Street, Suite 201, Oakland, CA 294607



~ALARIEDA COUNTY o \ ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

RAFAT A SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

June 6, 19%4 State Water Resources Control Board

STID# 4255 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Mr. Jeffrey Hunt Oakland, CA 94621

Plywood and Lumber Sales, Inc. (510) 271-4530

4050 Horton Street

Emeryville, California 94608

RE: Work Plan for Soil Remediation and Groundwater Quality
Assessment - 4050 Horton Street, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Hunt:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has completed review of the Work Plan for Soil
Remediation and Groundwater Quality Assessment dated November 16,
1993 and recently received by this office in May 25, 1994. This
work plan was prepared and submitted by Subsurface Consultants,
Inc. for the referenced site.

Based on this review, the work plan is acceptable provided the
following items are addressed:

1) Verification soil samples must be collected after excavation
of the petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated soil. Samples must
be analyzed for the following target compounds: TPH gasoline,
TPH diesel, 0il & Grease, benzene, ethyl benzene, toluene,
xylene, total lead & soluble lead (if applicable). At a
minimum, one soil sample must be collected per twenty lineal
feet.

2) Construction and placement of the wells must adhere to the
requirements specified in "Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation
of Underground Tank Sites", August, 1990. Monitoring wells
must be screened to intercept free floating product and
accommodate seasonal water table fluctuations. Please submit a
copy of the monitoring well construction diagram.

3) During borehole advancement, soil samples must be collected
at a minimum of every five feet in the unsaturated zone,
significant changes in lithology and where field screening
identifies the presence of contaminants. The selection of
samples chosen for laboratory analysis should be based
primarily on field evidence. A minimum of one sample submitted
for analysis from each boring must be from the saturated /
unsaturated zone interface. Samples must be analyzed for TPH
gasoline, TPH diesel, 0il & Grease, benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene, xylene, chlorinated solvents, lead, and chromium.



Mr. Jeffrey Hunt

RE: 4050 Horton Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
June 6, 1994
Page 2 of 3

4) Groundwater flow direction must be established at the site.
The proposed one monitoring well must be installed in the
verified down gradient location of the former underground
storage tank. The use of groundwater data from neighboring
sites to determine groundwater flow direction must be
documented and the rationale must be explained.

5) Groundwater samples must be analyzed every quarter for the
following target compounds: TPH gasoline, TPH diesel, TOG
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene and lead. The initial
groundwater sample must be analyzed for chlorinated solvents
and chromium in addition to the above mentioned target
compounds. After four quarters of monitoring, the sampling
program will be evaluated.

6) Wells should be surveyed to an accuracy of 0.01 foot and
referenced to mean sea level (MSL).

7) A minimum of 24 hours, and preferably 72 hours should pass
between well development and purging/sampling.

8) Please submit a site health and safety plan.

9) Please notify this office at least 72 hours in advance for
the start up of work plan implementation so a site visit can
be arranged by a representative from this office.

Items 2 and 8 must be submitted to this office before work plan
implementation.

The work plan must be implemented within 30 days of the date of
this letter. A report must be submitted within 30 days after
completion of this investigation. Until cleanup is complete, you
will need to submit reports to this office every three months or
at a more frequent interval, if specified at any time. In
addition, the following items must be incorporated in your future
reports or workplans:

- a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner
stating the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs
with the conclusions and recommendations in the repeort or
work plan

- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified



My. Jeffrey Hunt

RE: 4050 Horton Street, Emeryville, CA 924608
June 6, 1994
Page 3 of 3

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department of the
responsible party or tank owner’s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient
based on the measured data since the last sampling event must
be explained

- historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

- tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events;
provide laboratory reports (including quality control/quality
assurance) and chain of custody documentation

Please contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

s L fg

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - files
Mark Kawakami, Subsurface Consultants, Incorporated
171 - 12th Street, Suite 201, Oakland, CA 94607
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DETAILED REVIEW CHECKLIST

CLAIM NO.:

74 REGION:
PRIORITY ASSIGNED:

—TCOUNTY: _ AHagida

|[CODE: [2/4

LEAD AGEN CY
AND
CONTACT PERSON:

7z
CURRENT RANK:
DATE REVIEWED:

]g,J:, -
REVIEWER: é

Metmedsts  Cetontyy

et AR

o

PHONE NO:_(Z {1} 271- 4530

SITE NAME: nit

SITE ADDRESS: 4050 _lHortom St 5”“’/2{1/?7/& CA

CLAIMANT INFORMATION ACC.] REJ.

g0k

HOW INFORMATION WAS VERIFIED

|. Claimant Jdentification
1. Claimant is/was the owner and/of operator
of the leaking UST?

g ; agp

2. Have ali applicable past and current UST
owners/operators been identified?

3. All required tax |D numbers provided?

4, Date site/tanks acquired verified?

il. Statement of Costs
1. Valid third party claim?

2, Ciaimed cotrective action costs
exceed $10,0007

[T, Joint Claimant
1. Joint Claimant is an owner and/or operator?

2. Tax I number provided?

3. Joint Clalmam’ s priority class veﬂﬁed"

IV. Co—Payee .
1. Tax ID No. Lvnded"

2. Mailing address/phone no. provided?

V. Contamination Site/Occurrence Description*
1. Description of tank and use verified?

2. Registered farm tank? No

3. Leaking tank contained eligible substance?

4, Is there any evidence that the UAR was the
result of a spill, overfill or gross

negligence?

5. if claimant submitted more than one daim
for the site, each claim is for a
separate occurrence?

n/d/

6. Site map provided?

[VIL. Priority Class Worksheet
1. Claimant’s priority verified?

2. Claimant was both the owner and operator

st time of leek discovery? LN

3. Claimant is the current owner and operator?

TANEL A LailGiitd—

Ng/NA/
4. if either question = No, other party(s) ~
priority class was verified?

nje

VL P Priority Class Designation
A. Priority Class A

Residential Motor Fuel Tanks
1. UST located at the residence of a person
and property zoned residential use
only at time of leak discovery?

2, UST located at property improved by an
owner—occupied single family
dwelling or duplex at time of leak
discovery?

3, UST was not used for agricultural purposes
or for resale on or after 1/1/857

OR
Residential Small Home Heating Oil Tanks |
4 UST located at the residence of a person

at ime of leak discovery? |

5 UST located at property tmproved by an !
owner~occupied single famuly
dwelhng or duplex at ime of leak ‘

~ discovery? _

& 1JST has & capacity of 1,100 galions or less?
7 UST is used only to store home s heating ol

fo! consumptive use on Emper‘\)f
8, UST was not located on agrlculturar property
on or after 1/1/85?




¢ @

DETAILED REVIEW CHECKLIST — CONT'D PAGE 2

CLAIM NO. 923% LOCAL AGENCY NO. 4:255

CLAIMANT INFORMATION ACCIHREJ. HOW INFORMATION WAS VERIFIED

B. Priority Class B
Financial Review Team has determined
that the claimant qualifies for Priority Class B.

C. Priority Class G
Financial Review Team has determined

that the claimant quajlﬁas for Pﬂomy Class C.
iX. Eligibility Requirements® .. -
1. UAR reporting raquwaments sa!\sﬁed and
date release discovered verified?

RGN URE
2. if property acquired after 1/1/84, claimant J
exercised due diligence or
__previous owner was eligible?

3, Claimant either had ¢r applied for a permit
by 1/1/20, or was able to
substantiate why not obtained?

e Fnal Diviegen Degiaiym

4. UST is not grossiy out of compliance with
permit requirements?

5. Claimant was required to initiate
corrective action?

6. If claimant discovered UAR prior to 1/1/88
required corrective action was
initiated on or before 6/30/887?

< i\\\'

N|a/

7. Corrective action is in compliance with

regulatory requirements? SEF PAGE 3 OF CHECKLIST
8. Claimant is in compliance with financial Fa
responsibility requirements? V’[d - 'WVK WW@

X—XlI. Cerifications/Agreements/Statements/Verification
1. Claim contains original signatures of all
claimants and joint claimants?

2. Hequired doctumentation was submitted for
authorized representative?

N

PROBLEM AREAS AND ANY ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

*Compliance with requirerments for items listea In Section V. (Contaminanon Site;Occurrence Cescription) and Section IX (Ehgibihty Regquirements)
may require lead agency cenfirmation  Any items that cannct be verfied through the apphcant and which will require lead agency review and
confirmation, should be mghhighted for turther review. In ail cases lead agency confirmation of corrective action compliance wiil bereguired



L @

cLam no.__ 229 LOCAL AGENCY No.__ X455
siTE aDDRESS__ 4050 _Iorten St.,

CORHBECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTATION PAGE 3

DATE ACTION REQUIRED/RESPONSE

2-3-9 | Tark _removal _permit,  ogpd by  Mameda

[2-0-F0| Tlnk jemeced - pbserued py Mameda-

2.5 91 | frelyhea] rept submitted ‘ém Zacesy

5- 7.8 LUV o damant dipeding %o supmd PoA wlp.

b-_ 9% | PR workplan Submited aa ubsutzale. Cons Inc . #amida

f/zrwf&p appd wlp M Clle loz .

CONFIRMATION OF COCRRECTIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE After reviewing the [ead agency site file. tne claim reviewer has determined
. that the claimant is ;n substantial compliance with corrective action reguirements
J ) » {f o~ r ’ e g
fjﬁiw:/i/{,f« NI slaies
REVIZ NEAE SIGNARTRE DATE SIGNED
LEAD AGENCY CONCURRENCE As of trus sate the legd agencyfepresentative concurs with the determination tnas
the claimant1sin cgfnp th applicabie correcuve action reguremants
?4//1 - > S
SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED
STACE RECOMMENDATICN () APPEOVED . i Y EEFERRCD TO YEAMLEADES - Ses Commen's race 2
REVIEWER S SIGNATURE - DATE SIGNED
Reviseq 10/32




STAJE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIROWAL PROTECTION AGENCY

‘. PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTRO?. BOARD

BPIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.O. BOX 844212
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 84244-2120

(916} 227-4413 SEP 1 4 1993
{916} 227-4530 (FAX} i S

—
-

Mr. Jeffrey Hunt

Plywood & Lumber Sales, Inc.
4050 Hortonr Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Site: 4050 Horton Street
Emeryville, CA 84608

Dear Mr. Hunt:
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 2394

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board] takes pleasure in issuing the attached Letter of Commitment in an amount
not to exceed $25,000. This Letter of Commitment is based upon our review of the corrective action costs incurred to date and
your application received on January 17, 1992 and may be modified by the State Board in writing by an amended Letter of
Commitment. . - .
The State Board will take steps to withdraw this Letter of Commitment after 90 calendar days from the date of this transmittal letter
unless vou proceed with due diligence with your cleanup effort. This means that you rnust take positive, concrete steps to ensure
that corrective action is proceeding with alf due speed, For example, if you have not started your cleanup effort, you must obtain
three bids and sign a contract with one of these bidders within 80 calendar days. If your cleanup effort has already started and
was delayed, you must resume the expenditure of funds to ensure that your cleanup is proceeding in an expeditious manner. You
are reminded that you must comply with afl regulatory agency time schedules and requirements. We censtantly review the status
of all active claims, and failure t0 proceed with due diligence will be grounds for withdrawal of this Letter of Commitment.

You should read the terms and conditions Fisted in the Letter of Commitment.

Also gttached is a "Reimbursement Regquest” package. The package includes :

. Instructions for the completion of the "Reimbursement Request” form which must be followed when seeking reimbursement
for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. The instructions booklet contains:
- Recommended Minimum Invoice Cost Breakdown.
- A "Certification of Non-Recovery from Other Sources”™ which must be returned before any reimbursements can

be made.
- A "Bid Summary Sheet” to document data on bids received.
. Three "Reimbursement Request-Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund" forms which you must use to request
reimbursernent of costs incurred.
b Two "Spreadsheets "™ which you must use in conjunction with your Reimbursement Reguest.

If you have any questions regarding the Letter of Commitment or the Reimbursement Request packags, please coniact Blessy Torres
at (916) 227-4535, '

.

Sincerely,

Dave Deaner, Manager 0.
Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Program

Attachments

cc: Tom Peacock
Alameda County Health Agency
Diviston of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakland, CA 84627

Don Dalke

Regronal Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

21071 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 946712



JOINT-CLAIMANT :

) LETTER O‘OMMI TMENT FOR REIMBURSEM&' OF COSTS

CLAIM NO: 002394 | AMENDMENT NO: 0
CLATIMANT: Plywood and Lumber Sales, Inc. BALANCE FORWARD: £0

THIS AMOUNT: £25,000

CLAIMANT ADDRESS: 4050 Horton Street

Emeryville, CA 94608 - NEW BALANCE: $£25,000

TAX ID / SSA NO. 94-2924353

Subject to availability of funds, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) agrees to reimburse Plywood and
Lumber Sales, Inc. (claimant} for eligible corrective action costs at 4050 Horton Street, Emeryville, CA 94608 (site). The

cormmitment reflected by this Letter is subject to all of the following terms and conditions:

i.

a.

_ with the provisions of Paragraph 5 above.

Reimbursement shall not exceed $25,000 unless this amount is subsequently modified in writing by an amended Letter of
Commitment.

The obligation to pay any sum under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon availability of funds. In the event that
sufficient funds are not available for reasons beyond the reasonable controf of the State Board, the State Board shall not be
abfigated to make any disbursements hereunder. If any disbursements otherwise due under this Letter of Commitment are
deferred because of unavailabifity of funds, such disbursements will promptly be made when sufficient funds do become
available. Nothing herein shall be construed to provide the Claimant with a right of priority for disbursement over any other
claimant who has a similar Letter of Cornmitment.

Unfess modified in writing by the State Board, this Letter of Commitment covers-work through Phase ll of corrective action
waork.

Alf costs for which reimbursement is sought must be eligible for reimbursement and the Claimant must be the persan
entitled to reimbursement thereof.

Claimant must at all times be in compliance with all applicable state laws, rules and regulations and with all terms,
conditions, and commitments contained in the Claimant’s Application and any supporting documents or in any payment
requests submitted by the Claimart. : ) ) :

No disbursement under this Letter of Commitment will be made except upon receipt of acceptable Standard Form Payment
Requests duly executed by or on behalf of the Claimant. All Payment Requests must be executed by the Claimant or a duly
authorized representative who has been approved by the Division of Clean Water Programs.

Any and all disbursements payable under this Letter of Commitment may‘be withheld if the Claimant is not in compliance

o~

Neither this Letter of Commitment nor any right thereunder is assignatle by the Claimant without the written consent of the
State Board. In the event of any such assignment, the rights of the assignee shall be subject to alf terms and conditions set
forth in this Letter of Commitment and the State Board’s consent,

This Letter of Commitment may be withdrawn at any time by the State Board if completion of corrective action is not
performed with reasonable diligence. ~

IN WITMESS WHEREQF, this Letter of Commitment has been issued 'by the State Board this 7th day of September, 1933.

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD STATE USE :

BY

Manager, Underfr nd Storage Téhk Cleanup Fund Prograrm
Q\awb P)% .

CALSTARS CCODING

//)W 06550 - 569.02 - 30530

5

Cf*@;’ Division Administrs ﬁ ve Sérvices



ALAMEDA COUNTY Ve
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT QOF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

May 7, 1993 State Water Resources Control Board

STID# 4255 Divisien of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Plywood Lumber & Sales (510) 271-4530

4050 Horton Street

Emeryville, California 94608

RE: One Underground Storage Tank Removal at Plywood Lumber &
Sales - 4050 Horton Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Mr. Hunt:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has reviewed the files concerning the removal
of one underground storage tank ( 1,000 gallon gasoline) on
December 10, 1990 at the referenced site. We are in receipt of the
"Removal of One Underground Storage Tank and Subsequent Field
Sampling" (February 2, 1991) report prepared by Zaccor Corporation
and the Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release(Leak)/
Contamination Site Report.

Soil samples collected beneath the tank showed elevated levels of
the following contaminants: TPH as gasoline (68 ppm), TPH as diesel
(44 ppm), Total 0il and Grease (177 ppnm), benzene (2.2 ppn),
toluene ( 1.6 ppm), ethyl benzene (0.45 ppm), and xylene (1.1 ppm).
Free floating product was observed in the groundwater at the
excavation pit. The groundwater sample collected from the
excavation exhibited elevated levels of the following contaminants:
TPH as gasoline (200 ppm), TPH as diesel (19 ppm), Total 0il and
Grease (¢.4 ppmj}, benzene (il ppm), toluene (10 ppm), and xylene
(4.8 ppm). Because of the degree of contamination found at the site
which exceeded regulatory threshold levels, further environmental
assessment is required.

This office will be the lead agency overseeing the environmental
investigation and cleanup activities at the site. The RWQCB has
delegated this authority to our office. However, you must keep the
Water Board apprised of all actions taken to characterize and
remediate contamination at the site, because the Board retains the
ultimate responsibility for ensuring protection of the waters of
the state.

A preliminary assessment should be conducted to determine the
extent of soil and/or groundwater contaminaticon that has resulted
from the former leaking tanks. The information gathered by this
investigation will be used to assess the need for additicnal

actions at the site. The preliminary assessment should be designed




Mr. Jeffrey Hunt

RE: 4050 Horton Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
May 7, 1993

Page 2 of 3

to provide all of the information in the format shown in the
attachment at the end of this letter, which is based on the RWQCB's
guidelines. You should be prepared to install at a minimum, three
monitoring wells to establish gradient direction of the groundwater
at the site. One of the wells should be installed within 10 feet
downgradient of the former tank location. Monthly water elevation
reading for the first six months (reduced to every quarter) is
necessary to determine groundwater flow direction and quarterly
sampling for target compounds ( TPH~G, TPH-D, TOG, BTEX and lead)
must occur to determine extent of the groundwater contamination.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to this
office and to RWQCB every three months (or at a more freguent
interval, if specified at any time by either agency). This reports
must include information pertaining to further investigative
results; the methods of cleanup actions implemented to date; and
the method and disposal of any contaminated material. Copies of
manifests for such disposal must be sent to this office. Stockpiied
soil from the pit may not be used to backfill these holes without
authorization from this office. Only clean fill can be used to
backfill the excavation pit. Please provide our office with
documentation of the stockpiled soil disposal and a copy of the
manifest for tank disposal. :

Your work plan must be submitted to this office no later than
June 21, 1993. All reports and proposals must be submitted under
seal of a California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil
Engineer with a statement of qualifications for each lead
professionals involved with the project. Copies of the reports and
proposals must also be submitted to:

Rich Hiett

RWQCR, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Fourth Floor
Oakland, California 94612

Recause we are overseeing this site under the designated authority
of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, this Iletter
constitutes a formal requests for technical reports pursuant to
California Water Code Section 13267(b). Any extensions of stated
deadlines or changes in the workplan must be confirmed in writing
and approved by this agency cr RWQCB.

Enclosed is a copy of Appendix A (Workplan for Initial Subsurface
Investigation (August 20, 19%81l) for your reference.



Mr. Jeffrey Hunt

RE: 4050 Horton Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
May 7, 1993
Page 3 of 3

Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact
me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

M"Z’M

/Susan L. Hugo /4
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division / file
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- 4050 Mt ST
DATE: 7//5//?4 U/"LQ ?jcféﬁf/
TO : Local Oversight Program Z%ZZ;U E}Lf?biz? %J%““4i

row:  SUS A

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: /?LUMW.D AUNMBEK ?’ OALES

vaaross: 2850 M SHT_cios Crssgllr_76 S

Closure plan attached? Y DepRef remaining $

DepRef Project # STID #(if any) szsg

Number of Tanks: [ removed? Y N Date of remov&%%%ZQ/Azb
78] prid
Leak Report filed? N Date of Discovery #

Samples received? N Contamination:

Petroleum Y N Types: Avgas dJet leaded’ (unleade Diesel
fuel o0il waste oil ke =) solvents

Monitoring wells on site Monitoring schedule? 4 N

LUFT category 1 2 3 *H & C A R W € 0
Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment

Remedial Action

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action




» CroOsBY, HEAFEY, ROACH & May

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS AT LAaw
1999 HARRISON STREET

700 SOUTH FLOWER STREET, SUITE 2200 333 BUSH STREET, SUITE 2580
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 80017 OAKLAND' CALIFORNIA S4612-3573 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA B4104-2892
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FAX {213) 896-8580 x 2D1-B2
23) (415) 9863400 rax ¥y Yoeee

[
FAX (SIQ) 273-8866 -
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June 9, 1992

VIA FACSIMILE WITH HARD COPY TO FOLLOW

Thomas F. Peacock

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: 4050 Horton Street, Emeryville
Dear Tom:

| appreciated your taking the time to discuss this matter yesterday. |
have enclosed a copy of the Department’s October 31, 1989 Notice of Legal
Obligation, which was apparently sent to Weyerhaeuser Company in
Emeryville. Someone then crossed out Weyerhaeuser and wrate in "Plywood
& Lumber Sales” and Jeff Hunt’s name, along with a further notation in the
left margin. The letter was eventually received by Mr. Hunt, but we do not
know when.

As | indicated yesterday morning, | represent Mr. Hunt with regard to
his SB 2004 Program Application, which was rejected in the preliminary
sorting because he had not obtained a permit by January 1, 1990. Mr, Hunt
has no record of receiving this letter in 1989, but did receive a "Second
Notice of Violation™ dated April 18, 1990. Upon receipt, he promptly
responded in his letter 1o you of April 23, 1990. Both of these letters are
snclosed. Mr. Hunt subsequently hired a consultant to locate and remove the
underground storage tank.

At this point, we are trying to determine who wrote the notations on
the letter. If the handwritten notes are yours, and if you recall anything
about them, | would appreciate your letting me know. Otherwise, we have
no evidence that this first letter was received by Mr. Hunt prior 1o
January 1, 1990. Since Mr. Hunt did not receive a Notice prior to
January 1, 1990, there was no way he couid have obtained or applied for a
permit for an underground storage tank by that date.



CroOsBY, HEAFEY, ROACH & May

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Thomas F. Peacock
June 9, 1992
Page 2

We appreciate any information you can provide on this matter.

Very truly yours,

andall D. Morrison
RDM:ma

Enclosures
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ALAMEDA= COUNTY HEALTH CARE SER S AGENCY
DEPART MENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH MFR Sent
(date)
APPLICATION FORM
PURPOSE:  Permit Application [J  Service Ff Renewal J Computer No.
TYPE OF New 3 Change O Change L] Change O3 Change O Inactivate O Detete [
ACTION: Premises of Qwner of Name of Status of Mailing Unincorp. [
’ Address
SUPV.

Premises Name & %3‘1 Hé_ﬂ qu foﬂdﬂ iMﬂ” DIST. cr.| 4

p promises Address 1 399 HARREON ST DAKLAND 94,12 (510) 743 - 2000
Number Street City Zip Code Phione
OwnerfApplicant Mﬂ f ﬂ_g L 5 /'//HD TAKE
If corporation, also show name of corporation president Phone
B. Mailing Address
Number Street City Zip Code

SEND BILLING TO ADDRESS: é, B {circle one)

Prior Business Name. Prior Qwner's Name

Property Owner

If corporation, also show name of corporation president Phone
Address i
Number Street City Zip Code
E.U. C.P.
NO. CODE

WFOOD CATEGORIES

Bakery

_._Under 2,000 sq. it. (130)
__2,000-6,000sq. ft.(131)
___ Overs,000sq. fit. (132)
Food Market, Retail

. Under 3,000 sq. ft. (120)
___3,000-10,000 5q. ft. (121)
— Over 10,000 sq. ft. (122)
— Confectionary (125)
Restaurant

. Tavern, Cocktail lounge (104)
___ Snack Bar (105}

__._ Drive-In, Take Out (110)
___ Catering Commissary (111)
—_Under 26 seats (100}
—___26-50seats (101)

. b1-75seats (102)

- Over 75 seats (103)
—_InPlant Feeding {114)

— . _Bed & Breakfast (Cont.} (115)
____Bed & Breakfast (Req.) (116)

— Vending Machine

Other Food

Temporary Food Operation
___Special Event Facility (113}
(not to exceed 3 days)
_.__Temporary Food Facility (108)
(not to exceed 21 days)
____Seasonai Food Facility (129)
(not to exceed 45 days)
Food Vehicle
_._Vehicle Application Fee
___ Mobile Food Prep. Unit (107)
__._ Stationary M.F.P.U.(117)
____Retail Food Vehicle (112)
____ltinerant Vehicle {(128)

GENERAL CATEGORIES

—_ Plan Review
Special Service

__ Public Swimming Area
___ Commercial Spa
—_ Mobilehome Park

No. Spaces.

¢ 21a ! .-

Number of Units/Hrs

Private Waste Disposal
_____Site Evaluation
___Percolation Test
___ Plan Review
____Installation
Holding Tank
____Site Evaluation
- Instaliation
___Inspection

Water Supply-Utility

___Community System

—._ Non-Comrnunity System

____State Small Water System

____Local Small Water System

Private Water Supply

. Fiow, Bacti. & Chem. Anal.

Drinking Water Analysis

____ Bacterial

__ Chemical

___ Flow Rate

¥ Sire SewecH

s ¥ 77 %7#&//&;

REMARKS

Fee Per UnitiHr §

Totar Fee

You will receive a BILL 10 accordance with Article 11 of Chapter 6. Titte 3 or the Ordinance Code aof Alameca Courty

QwnerfAgphicant

Date___

Sanitarian

Phone,

400-WA 1-4i87

Date

WHITE—BILLING

YELLOW-—

QFFICE FINK—APPLICANT
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PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

ATTORNEYS AT LAW C
<2
1992 HARRISON STREET T A
700 SOUTH FLOWER STREET, SUITE 2200 Tl Tt., 333 BUSH STREET, SUITE 2580
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017 CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-3573 . SA,Ner?mqilsco, CALIFORNLA 94104-2859
(212) 896-2000 (B1Q) 763-2000 'Ll (as) 543-8700
FAX (213) 896-8080 -
(213) (415) 986-3400 FAX (4I5) 391-8269

FAXx (51Q) 273-8866

February 11, 1992

Ms. Susan Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: 4050 Horton Street, Emeryville, CA
94608

Dear Susan:

During the past week I have tried to call you, leaving
messages, but have been unable to speak with you. On
October 30, 1991, this office sent you a letter requesting
copies of the Department's file documents and authorizing
expenses associated thereto. To date no materials have
been received from your office.

I would like to repeat the request a copy of your
Department's file concerning the site at 4050 Horton
Street, Emeryville, CA 94608. We represent the current
owner of the property and are particularly interested in
documents identifying the owner and operator of the UST
which was located at that site.

=

ease cal

1 me at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely, j

2ot S itn |

Paul S. Shimotake
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PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1999 HARRISON STREET
7°°Li§u::;z‘fe:,sz.f’:2§i2:usl-::»z?aoo CAKLAND, CAL]FORNE‘EQQ\:{é_,fé?S‘?S T,y SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104-2099
[213) BU&-BOOC [510) ¥&é3-2000 7 el b4 {a15) 543-8700
FAX [213) BSE-8080 (415) 986-3400 FAX (415) 35!- 5269

FAX (BI0Q) 273-8866

233 BUSH STREET, SUITE 2580

January 17, 1992

Susan L. Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Unauthorized Release Report
4050 Horton Street, Emeryville, CA

Dear Ms. Hugo:

We represent Plywood Lumber and Sales, Inc., in the matter
concerning contamination caused by a leaking underground storage
tank, removed December 10, 1990, at 4050 Horton Street,
Emeryville, California. In reviewing the file, it appeared that
no unauthorized release report was filed when the contamination
was first discovered during removal of the tank, December 10,
13890.

Notwithstanding any redundancy resulting by any prior filing
of an unauthorized release report for this release, please find
enclosed an Unauthorized Release Report executed by Jeffrey Hunt,
Plywood Lumber and Sales, Inc., indicating the date of discovery
on December 10, 1990.

If you have any question please call.

Sincerely,
1 APIFIH L

Paul S. Shimotake

PSS/ ms
Encle.

ma:HUNT :Huge. L1 - 012192 v:l4am
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

0, 1 n]4nj9v| 2v

EMERGENCY ; mssrneomcemsusmmssnmes : 'mmAGENGWSEOIﬁ,’I ;

REPORT BEEN FLED ? - EHEBY{:&RIM .aemtmmm EMPLOYEE:
Cves X Cves &1 wo 'gémmm H%%mgﬁn CEECINS PURSIANT 70 &
REPORT DATE . CASES \ CODE:

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FI.II'B REPORT

Jeffr_y Hunt - - !

i

. PHONEM-

(510) 547-7257

3
ﬁ REPRESENTING "X OWIERIGEW D IEGDNALBOAHD COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME )
g 1 wocaaeency [ ] oTHER - - ad Plywood -Lumbe ; Inc.
4 | aporess R : . Y .
4050 Horton.Street Emeryville California 94608
) STREET - oy STATE P

w | NAME ’ CONTACT PERSON PHONE
2 [ ] wiknown { )
z -

gg ADDRESS 5
Ly -

-4 i . _‘i - oY STATE 1

FAGILITY NAME (mppx.mar.a -~ OPERATOR - | PHONE
3 4050 Horton St‘reet None o)
< . . - o
8 4050 Horton Street Emeryville Alameda 94608
E -STREET cny COUNTY e
& | CROSSSTREET ) TYPEOF AREA ") coMMERCIAL [ ] INDUSTRIAL [:\ RURAL | TYPEOFBUSINESS  [™1 ngvan FUEL STATION
] resmenTiaL [ ] OTHER [] rarm [ omHer Lumber Com

g LOfALAGENdGY o 1aeﬁuc\(r: NAME CONTACT FERSON PHONE
cglAlameda ount Healt are

%‘ﬁg Services Ageng'y Susan Hugo 610) 271-4320
5 | REGIONAL BOARD ) ED pg 30 PHONE
=< . . .
£7|san Francisco Bay ~Ri-ehard—Hrett 510) 464-4357
o | NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)

o L)

28 Gasoline [x] unknown
gg| @

a [] unxnown
L | DATEDISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [T ] INVENTORYCONTROL [ | SUBSURFACEMONITORNG [ | NUISANGE CONDITIONS
W
Bl1ld 24150 940 ¢ [] 7ankTesT  [X] TANKREMOVAL [1 omer
§ | DATEDISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD LISED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

g : Vi 5 LOS
z d ol o A o UNKNOWN - [] removeconTents [ ] RePLAGE TANK [ cioseTank

’g HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 ] -RePAIR TANK [T] merampPme [ ] GHANGE PROCEDURE
&1 [X ves [] no Fyes,DATE 1020 1040 9y 0, g omer _ Remove Tank T
b | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE ) TANKS ONLY/CAPACITY MATERIAL GAUSE(S)
§ ) wankieak [X] umknown | __500 GAL. {_] FiBERGLASS [J ovemrnr [} RUPTUREFARLURE
21 [] prncLeak sceInknown  was STEEL [] corrosion [X] unnown
8! [] omer [] unkvown ] omen [1 spr [ omen

w 1| CHECK ONEONLY S ] :

o . . o N

3 [X] uspetermiNeD- [ | SOK ONLY [3 _GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY I WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

£ | CHECKONEOMLY , ; '

§§ TR SITE NVESTIGATION IN PROGRESS [DEFINNG EXTENT OF PROBLEW) [ ceawr mpaoensssf_‘r SIGNEDOFF (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY)

2

3% [] NCACTIONTAKEN [ ] POST CLEANUP MONITORNG INPROGRESS | | MO FUNDS AVAILABLE TOPROCEED [ | EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES

CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) (SEE BACK FOR DETAILS)

2z [ ] capsnzien) [ ExCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) [ 7] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FF) [T £M1ANCED 210 DEGRADATION (ITy

=g [ — —a - —

é’g‘) [ ] CONTANMENT BARRIER (CB) [ ] EXCAVATE & TREAT (EW) [ ] PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [ ] REPLACESUPPLY (RS}

¢ [ TREATMENT AT HOOKUP () [ ] NOAGTION REQUIRED (NA) [ ] omeren

.

g |

w

=

5

<N

o

HSC 05 (4/87)

any
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white  -env.heaifh ALAMEDA CCOUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF g"a:l‘;:;' ‘giV- 9’2’2‘;‘:
vellow -facily ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @15) 271-4320
~files
z Materiqls In tion For "l"
s )
Slte dte \71//

D # Name Mﬁ&. SofS Ve Y2 40 1 9

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19} D / Véw%
1. mmediate Reporiing 2703 Site Address % \SZ) ?ﬁ

2.8, Plon S, sy | °'e aAaqaress /S e A e
e 3.RR Cors > 30 derys 25503.7

—_ 4. Inventory Intomation 25504(a) M

—__ 5.Inventory Complete 2730 %"W {/ Zlp % @ O ?’ Phone

—_ ;. _fm{en{gency Response %5504(!3;

___ 7. Troining SS04(c

& Deficlency 25505(0) - MA?’( AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

— 7. Madlfication 2556506}

Inspection Categories:
I, Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

17. Certification 25534
18, Examption Requast? (Y/N)  25534(b)

19. Trodie Secret Requested? 25538 s—?mm-e-ﬂli- M : % Hr % [ /?) W
ll. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23) B ULE L./ g /e

2 Pipeino Loc Detecton 2284 0169 g%\:mwu el ity MW Lt ke
e o G Y ? %a%% jw—t"wac]/z B
— == 0 § st [ oo puped gt

___ & Mathod

D Yot = W¢M~ /j N e '

.8 ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS —_
10. Registoion Form Fled 2553300 . Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
3 o o

1. Form Complete 2553305} lli. Underground Tanks
.. 12. RMPP Contents 25534(¢)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ' e
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 40\

AGENCY =
 /

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

August 13, 1990 : 80 Swan Way, Am. 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Plywood & Lumber Sales, Inc. (415)

4050 Horteon St.
Emeryville, CA 94608

RE: 4050 Horton St.

FINAL NOTICE QF VIOLATION
Dear owner/operator:

our records indicate that there are underground tank(s) at your site
at the above facility. You have not responded to two previous
notices regarding these tanks.

In accordance with the California Code of Regqulations, Title 23,
Chapter 3, Subchapter 16 Underground Tank Regulations you must
perform one of the following actions:
1. Submit a tank closure plan to this Department as required by
Article 7, 2670, or
2. Apply for a permit as required by Article 10, 2710,

You are directed to notify this Department within 10 days of your
intentions and to obtain the necessary instructions and forms.

Please note that section 25299 of the California Health and Safety
Code states that any operator or owner of an underground storage tank
is liable for a civil penalty of not less than five bundred dollars
or more than five thousand dollars per day for failure to obtain a
permit, or failing to properly close an underground storage tank, as
reguired by section 25298.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact this
office at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

N\

Thomas F. Peacock, Seniocr HMS
Hazardous Materials Division

TFP:tfp
cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and

Environmental Proctection Agency
Lester Feldman, RWQCE
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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April 23, 1990

Mr. Thomas F. Peacock, Senior HMS

Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Ref: Your letter of April 18, 1990 - "Second Notice of Violation"

Dear Mr. Peacock:

To our knowledge, there are no underground tanks on the
property located at 4050 Horton Street, Emervyville,
California 94608

Plywood and Lumber Sales, Inc. purchased this property in
Audust, 1988 from M. W. Moyer Realty Co., 375 15th Street,
Oakland, CA 94612; to their knowledge, no underground tanks
are located on this property.

Furthermore, prior to purchasing this property, we were
supplied with an environmental contamination report
(£ile #2199.9075 - RWM) which was very thorough and

it made no mention of any tanks on this property.

If you have some sort of information to the contrary,
please let me know.

Sincerely, n(

]

Jeffr Hunt
Presiden
Plywood and Lumber Sales, Inc.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES "

AGENCY ‘,fg @
[

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

April 18, 19%0 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621

(415)
Jeff Hunt, President, Plywood and Lumber Sales
4050 Horton St.
Emeryville, CA 94608

Re: 4050 Horton St., Emeryville, 94608

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION
w

Dear owner/operator:

Our records indicate that there are underground tank(s) at your site
at the above facility. You were notified of this situation months
ago and have not taken the appropriate action as described below.

In accordance with the California Code of Regulations, Title 23,
Chapter 3, Subchapter 16 Underground Tank Regulations you must
perform one of the following actions:

1. Submit a tank closure plan to this Department as required by .
Article 7, 2670, or
2. Apply for a permit as required by Article 10, 2710.

You are directed to notify this Department within 10 days of your
intentions and to obtain the necessary instructions and forms.

Please note that section 25299 of the California Health and Safety
Code states that any operator or owner of an undergound storage tank
is liable for a civil penalty of not less than five hundred dollars
or more than five thousand dollars per day for failure to obtain a
permit, or failing to properly close an undergound storage tank, as
reguired by section 25298,

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact this
office at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

m/%% ? Qe@c{b’&

Thomas F. Peacock, Senicr HMS
Hazardous Materials Division

TFP: Lfp
ccr Gl Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and .
Envircnmental Protecticon Agency

Lester Feldman, RWQCB




,,,,,,,

B

iRttt o Shoinlisdin AN b, i

4
i

PGm. nO.:  i51683TL . SITE ADDRESS LISTiwa WS ub 12-31-8

REFORT #0.: 101 01~-000. ALAMEDA COUNTY SITES & TANKS
RUN DATE:  01/25/90 "
SEQUENCE: SITE ADDRESS. A
COMPE  NAME/ADDRESS . . vvueronsvrncatannconans TANK & STATE ID CAPACITY TAKK USE STORAGE  CONTENT TANKS
45801 EMERYVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT 1 45601001 1000 M.V. FUEL  PRODUCT  DIESEL ]
6303 HOLLIS ST 2 45601002 550 M.V. FUEL PRODUCT  UNLEADED
EMERYVILLE CA 94608 3 45601003 aso M.V. FUEL  PRODUCY  DIESEL
65207 WAREHOUSE 1 65207001 crm—— M.v. FUEL  PRODUCT 1
6450 HOLLIS ST
EMERYVILLE CA 94608
415 396-3083
67530 MCGRATH STEEL ¢Q, - 1 §7530001 2000 M.¥. FUEL PRODDUCT DIESEL
6655 HOLLIS sT 2 7530002 2000 M.v. FUEL  PRODUCT  UNLEADED
EMERYVILLE CA 94508 .
43108 WEYERHAEUSER €Q : 1 43104001 ——— #.V. FUEL  PRODUCT 1
4050 HORTON
EMERYVILLE CA 94608
415 547-3820 L . . )
54570 PROCESS OEVELOPMENT UNLIT 1 54570001 688 UNKNDWN PRODUCT 2
4595 HORTON ST 2 54870002 588 UNKNOWR PRODUCT
EMERYVYILLE CA 94608
1 30299 GROVE QVERLAND ING. 1 30299001 | acmeaa. M.¥. FUEL PRODUCT DIESEL 1
7 4055 HUBBARD : . 8T
% EMERYVILLE CA 84608
g 35268 J. T. THORPE &:'SON, INCy :f 1 36268001 4000 M.¥. FUEL  PRODUCT DIESEL 1
A 13561 OCEAN . AVE
e EMERYVILLE CA 94608
E 415 547-2400
4 54608 THE AMERICAN RUBBER MFG. €O, 1 54608001 550 UNKNOWN PRODUCT
{ 1145 PARK AVE 2 54608002 250 UNKNOWN PRODUCT
p EMERYVILLE cA 94608 3 54608003 10000 M.v. FUEL  PRODUCT  QIESEL
E 415 652-0800 4 54608004 250 M.v. FUEL PRODUCT  LEADED
b 11007 PEPRSTI COLA SOTTLING CO. . 1 11007001 10000 M.V¥. FUEL fRODUCT LEADED 4
4 1150 PARK AVE 2 11007002 8000 Mm.v., FUEL PRAOUCT DIESEL
; EMERYVILLE CA 94508 3 11007003 10000 M.V. FUEL  PRODUCT  LEADED
3 4 11007004 8000 M.v. FUEL PRODUCT  ODIESEL
§52 DEL MONTE CORP.,PLANT #3§.! 1 652001 25000 UNKNOWN WASTE 3
1250 PARK- = - i AVE 2 552002, 500 M.V, FUEL  WASTE LEADED
EMERYVILLE CA 94608 - 3 P R — ~~— M.V. FUEL  WASTE LEADED
415 420-2500

e b - STt



REPORT Q. UTC U.5.7T. SITES & ASSOCIATED TANUS ~- LISTING FOR CORRECTIONM 5653 PRINTED 14.43 PAQE 886

AS OF 05-14-88 PROGRAM 23 UMDERGROUND TANK PROGRAM 05714/98
STATE: CA 1 ALAMEDA STATE SITE ID 00043104

999 COUNTY AT LARGE LOCAL SITE ID

501 ERYIRONMENTAL HEALTH NOTES
T WEVERRABUSER CO T . CONTENT INFORMATION
TANK NUMBER: 1 :
CONTENT DETATL--mm o e mam = o s o e e e e e 2 e = :

A, CASE: B. CHEM NAME: :




ey

i

REECRT NO. UTC Y.§5.F. SITES & ASSOCIATED TANXS ~- LISTIRG FO& CORRECTION
AS DOF 05-14-88 PROGRAM 23 UNDERGROUND TANK PROGRAM
STATE; CA 1 ALAMEDA STATE SITE ID 000431904
993 COUNTY AT LARGE LOCAL SITE 1D
001 ENVIROKMENTAL HEALTH
S CITIvy ibe: 4310 GF TANKS AT SITE 1 TEPA ID: i )
EACILITY NAME: WEYERHAEYSER CO (W4 H
ADDRESS: 4050 HORTON NAME TYPE: UNKNDWN
CITY: EMERYVILLE » STATE: CA ZIP: 94608 PHONE: (415) S547-3820 EXT
TYPE OF BUSINESS: OTHER INDIAN RESERVATION:

NEAREST CROSS STREET:PARK

EMERGENCY COHTACY PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY)
NAME PHOMNE KAME PHOKE
Nev-WEATUERPT RN Aoul FY(416) 4307474 &Y v ] - AT
NIGHT :SAME { ) - EXT ( ) - EXT
PROP OWNER NAME: JOHN L GODMPERTZ mMD cso:
ADDRESS: 5405 BROADWAY TER NAME TYPE: UNKNOWN
CITY: CQAKLAND STATE: CA ZIP: PHOMNE: { ) - EXT
TANK OWHER NAWE: WEYERHAEUSER CO c/0:
ADDRESS: 4050 HORTON NAME TYPE: UNKNOWN
CITY: EMERYVILLE STATE: €A ZIP: 94608 PHONE: ( ) - EXT
{EGAL/BILL NAME: WEYERHAEUSER €O c/0:
ADDRESS: 4050 HODRTON NAME TYPE: UNKNOWHN
CITY: EMERYVILLE STATE: CA Z1P: 84608 PHONE: € b - EXT
PERMIT #: APPRV'D DATE: - - EXP. DATE: - -
tOCATION: 99 #99 UNINCORPORATED AREA CERSUS TRACT#:
DIV: SUP:01 DIEST:01 BUSINESS PLAN FILED: N DATE FILED: - -
CHECK #: PERMIT AMT: $.00 SURCHARGE AMT: $.00

FEE CODE: RECEIPT #: REC'D BY:

6351 PRINTED 14.43 PAGE 452
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SITE INFORMATION (FORM A)
TEIFRETEIN TR R LA LA Ld 0
FERREERB I RN GRERIb PR RN EbE
FASKRPRRERERRREREERIRIEEE




i

REPOAT NO. YTC U.5.7. SITES & ASSOCIATED TANKS -- LISTING FOR CORRECTION 6852 PRINTED 14.43 ~PAGE 854
AS OF 0B5-14-88 PROGRAM 23 UNDERGROUND TANK PROGRAM 06/14/889
STATE: CA 1 ALAMEDA STATE SITE ID 00043104
999 COUNTY AT LARGE LOCAL SITE ID
001 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH NOTES
_________________________ mTToSmoTTTTmTmmmmTm s T ;' TANK INFORMATION (FORM B)
FACILITY ID#: 43104 WAME: WEYERHAEUSER COD STATE-TANK-ID: 00043104-001 :
TANK NUMBER: 1 LOCAL-TANK-ID: - E
TANK DESCRIPTION-v—-c v emmmme e e e e e ———————— N
A. OWNERS TANK ID#: 1 B. MANUFACTURED BY: :
C. DATE INSTALLED: -~ = D. CAPACITY IN GALLONS: :
TANK CONTENTS --vmmmmmrm s mmersa e e S o e e 7 ot o e i 1 2 -t s e o e P L L [— ;
A TANK USE: 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL 8. STORAGE: 1 PRODUCT :
e, wTMTeEE S - ne ATHER b Namre \ cacH- :
CONTERT ON rOLLOWING PAGE. :
TANK CONSTRUCT TOM - o o ot o om e s o e e i e o e i b o 1 S o 0l 2 8 e e iy o S = ——— =
A. SYSTEM TYPE: 95 UNKNOWN B. MATERIAL: 95 UNKNOWN
¢. INTERIOR LINING: 95 UNKNOWN IS METHANOL COMPATIBLE?:

D. CORROSIONM PROTECTION: 95 UNKNOWN

Wy we s% e mw 8% 4% %S Bs LW Se wm

PIPING INFORMATION-- -~ —mmwnommm—m—— i e PO o e e o . e it e -t s - — —
A. PIPING SYSTEM B. CONSTRUCTION C. MATERIAL
A/G 95 UNKNOWN 85 UNKNOWN 965 UNKNOWN :
/G 95 UNKNOWN 35 UNKNOWN 95 UNKNDWN g
LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM--cmummmm—m— S e e s m e = S
PRIMARY: 91 NONE SECONDARY: 91 NONE {
CLOSED TANK INFO oo = e s e i o s e —————— e ———— e ———— o R .
ESTIMATED LAST USE: = -  QUANTITY REMAINING: INERT FILLED: :
PERMIT #: APPRV'D DATE: - =~ EXP. DATE: - - E
LOCATION: 96 899 UNINCORPORATED AREA  CENSUS TRACT#: %
OIV:  SUP:01 DIST:0L BUSINESS PLAN FILED: N DATE FILED: - - ;
CHECK #: PERMIT AMT: $.00 SURCHARGE AMT: $.00 :

FEE CODE: RECEIPT #: REC'D BY:




FED

ACCEP

DEPARTMENT OF CNVi

T
M
=
=
-—
—F
wz
<
5

.

- i‘ : LIAHEDA COUNTY. HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
A E DEPARTHENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
- HAZARDOUS MATERTALS DIVISION
. 80.SWAN WAY, ROOM 200 .
SRS P ;% £ -QAKLAND, ,CA 94621 N
EiLI LSl e Pncnm ¥o. 455?271—4320 ~
FEESEE B LA v S "
RS V- SR - S ™
. - : i -+ = 5 [
LT S o= T =
T T /;J;& \ 3@\
S0 P foe Ty prrilN L E oA T NG
R T R T S el S S R B
o & U tiT e Loy L i=3 Iz D) N g
B ¥ g8 gt 8 _\ N 535 <2 ~
EEE RS DA BN D D S B IS PO
pdse 5> To o F 88 | | =7 uB i.?%
SvBfes 2,5 T s2t | b IRz =
G PEEFET T g 2 s 20y lel2m ~ X
BsFleg 0% udiTs £
om0 ®R 5 O 2 E E’{i Qﬁg

the removal,

Any
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CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

.

UNDERGROUN

Business Name _ I/ k’/u)O@O’ Lumber and Sales
Business Owner _ /K. JEFS AT
Site Address 4050 /7OR7TDA S7-

city E/IERSUILLE zip _ (A Phone S¥7- 7257
Mailing Address _4O50 ffoR7om S7°

city _ E/MERY I ELE 2ip 94408 Phone _SH7-7257
Land Owner ,DZ/_;/(,(JQ 0D [ 17857 & SALES

Address 450 rrne 7o city, State L£J7ERA(EZip G 408
EPA I.D. No. CACOO0E3S5H/ 56

Contractor _ Z7CLORK CO/7eprin/ES , AVC -

Address _ JI/ [ 7O AR IOE”

city MELn FRRL A Phone _Z(-2
LIETTT ipé (755 A
ES LS RGANAE NITHT. TECH ANCHL, DEEL cES

-8/

License Type

Consultant
Address 0. /X 28772
city [TENLD FARKE Phone  325-3235




9'

10.

11.

Contact Person for Investigation
Name Gﬁ%é/ A- ZACCOR, Title _ESTI/A/ATOR,
Phone 4/5’5-@3—2/5?/ -

Total No. of Tanks at facility _/_{___

Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [X] No [ ]

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name SLLIED O/L EPA I.D. No. (ATO0000/4277
Address _P 0. Box 29%
city __ A0 state A zip 95002
b} Rinsate Transporter
Name ALl ED OrL EPA I.D. No. (ATO8MON2LTT
address ~20. Bsx 399
city Yar P/AK63 state A zip 75000
c} Tank Transporter
Name _&R/CLSO, /AC EPA I1.D. No. (AL O0d4tt372
Address 28 FRL S LlD
City LLCHHHTOND state CA _ wip _FlP0¥
d) Tank Disposal Site
Name £&L/C£S0), /AC EPA I.D. No. (4009466392
Address _oledd [l B il
city _/rcrrronsD) state _CA nip_ 94E0¥
e) Contaminated@ Soil Transporter
Name A EPA I.D. No.
Address __

City ' State _ - _ Zip




.
-1
-

12, Sample Collector
Name ENIU I ROPIIAENTHL TECH - 545-760/&33’
Company W8 f%V?ZCV%rAAAEQ}/
. address _£-0O .BOX 2572 .
city _Z:’ngLO Lok state 0/ 2ip 9‘_’,@ Zf~ Bhone 325-3235
13. Sampling Information for each tank or area
Tank ox Area Material - Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents

{(past S5 vears)

500 : ?MOLLIJLL 50!f/o’f,izgxw7m MM Lﬁ?—w W WZ:{)

,fj/;ﬁ/,z,z.,«(, tok 1 ,er(//’ P dlgetn
P o < 1 Ao e

22ﬂJ%.ﬁ§§za;9©
X Gn gl rid Ao U Tl
f"'(/ @V@/vu’l ¢ f(/‘% g %"%’?a

14.

16.

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ } No [}6 unknown

If yes, describe.

NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [x] No [ ]

If yes, describe. _triple rinse, hydroblast and dry ice at .

6.5 lbs per 100 gallons .

An explosien proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

Laboratories

Name Mobite Chem—fabs,—Inc. A?x&/?ﬁx 7£f/ X (Mu y U(;

Address 678 Relier—Valley-—Read /%/./ CJ?’ZC/LZ/ e (/K’/Lw

City Latayette \_3-4./7 \C,f/,(?érf'e_ State CA le F4-549 ?5/3/

State Certification HNo. e /5

L o . - :
- 3 - ! ~

>
#



17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other FPA, DHS, or

Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number

TeH G 5030 GCFiD

BTXCE Fo2o ev 8250 pry M{af H20 11 {240

JoTaet Ll AA
T fpllpnrsy Rugess dtdie ] el be T

TPH G Jopem loail)—— 52.0 % (LJ@’?Q

BTYEE  Soppt(5ed) 05 ppt (i,

18. Submit Site Safety Plan
19. Workman‘’s Compensation: Yes [)ﬁ No [ ]

Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [ No [ ]

Name of Insurer fdite frene/

20. Plot Plan submitted? VYes [V] No [ 3
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes EK] o [ 1]

22, Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a)} Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

3d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



q .

T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. 1 understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor
Name (please type) /éj&bizﬁ 1;ﬁgﬁ41£Vl/
Signature }éjéth4 2§ﬂ=€>flyl§j

vate //-28-90"

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) P//vuwaéwmféméﬁibj e b s ke ko

Signature }ﬁkpfgz> /5§%bé£ééZZZV\

pate __[|=20 0




1. Any changes in this document must be approVed by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
Oone copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to thé landowner.
6. Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

¢) Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon reguest” with the name and
address of the contractor.

egquirements cannot be met, the tank must be

If a'l'l +=hea nhn&e Tr T t
transported as a hazardous waste.

e wlle Tor A Tt L= A Al

7. Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant

Location &
Depth

Results
{specify units)




S’i’ATE R P.O.\BOXB@; SAN _F,éANCisco, CA 94101-'43307' L

COMPENSATION ..
JANSURANCE . L

R ,FU N D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

/..

- Lo . - FOLfCYNUMBER S
: March 29- 1990 LS CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 301353 390 -
3y S i - T 03-15—91 T

e Mmeda County’ Enviromnental Health
i"' %80 'Swan Wy Rm 200 - : :
Oakland, ‘Ca 94621 S T s

L

Th{s is to certlfy that we have issued a valid Workers’' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the Ca!:forma

Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated. _

. 30 : .
This policy is‘not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon §ap days’ advance writter notice to the employer.

30 .
We WIII also gn.'e you TLEN days” advance notice should this DOHCY be cancelied pnor to lts normal explratlon

Thls"certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein. Notwuthstandmg any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or' other document with
respect -to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies

described herem is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies. ) /

P——— PRESIDENT
ENDOR__:SEMENT #2065 ENTITLED CERTIFICATE HOLDERS' NOTICE
EFFECTIVE 03-15-90 1S  ATTACHED TO AND FORMS A PART OF THIS POLICY.
EMPLOVYER

~
Zaccor Companies Inc
791 Hamilton Ave
Menlo Park, Ca 94025

L

T O NSUREL S LS
SCIF 10262 (REV 10-86) CLD 2624

B N S




%I ar -,

TR S

1:78ite¥to be barricaded prior to’
- .and/or ‘tape labeled NO SMOKING
- CAUTION OPEN TRENCH put around

-

CaRE SERV O

Fan AR Y T i
Jn'r\fw“’,,{ih_; i:s}:d; o

Li)r‘

excavation- and warning signs
UNDERGROUND TANK TEST and
areas of excavation.

2; Allnpersonnel'from Zaccor Corporation will have hard hats,

rubber gloves, eye protection and

3. All pgréonnel will have cartridge

4. Gastech 1314 vapor Meter supplied
-present. A second Gastech will be
Bio~-Systems during sampling.

5. Air Quality Control Board will be

6. Underground Service Alert will be

excavation for underground utilities.

f. Zaccor Corporation will supply an

in the event of large scale remediation requirements.

disposable coveralls (if needed)
type respirators.
by 2accor Corporation will be

supplied by Environmental
x

notified prior to excavation.

contacted prior to

industrial. hygienist only

Zag oy

Prang2y

o # 363> 28 *

Ptbrsed Hrlol
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SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN SUMMARY

SITE NAI;!E: ;DL%LUDOC{ ana é%ﬂ&&ly/ xﬁf/&df Lre.
ADDRESS: 4050 /75y 107] St é?}uifyc///é&_)

SITE TELEFHONE: (415} 999-2017 (Gary Zaccor mobile)
{(415) 999-2016 (Scot: Zaccor mobile)

/@?}:ﬁl INVESTIGATION DATE: Ll nctoeis /0 1990 Q-0 G

Project No.: / /90 — 5?
SITE SAFETY OFFICER: Scot Zaccor

PROJECT MANAGER: Gary Zaccor

[x] Solils Sampling (%] oOrganics [ ] Acids
[X] Groundwater Sampling [ ] Inorganics ~ [ ] Bases
[ 1] 8ite walkthrough {x¥] Heavy HMetals [ ] Fire
[x] Remedial Activities (x] Solvents

[¥] Subcontractor Supervision [ ] Pesticides

[ 3 Other:ZébﬂDé¢f227&§%€2/- { 1 Other:

EERSONAL PROTECTIVE FOUIPMENT Level: A[ ] B[ ] €[ 1 DIX]

{X) Hard Hat {X} Ear Plugs/Muffs
[X} Boots [X} Safety Glasses
[X] Steel toed
[ ] Chemical resistant [ 7 Respirator
[ ] Organic vapor cartridges
{ ] Coveralls { 1 Particulate filters
{ 1 Cotton { 17 other:
[ 1 Tyveks
{X) First Aid Kit
[X] Gloves
[} Disposable inner PVC [X? Organic Vapor Meter
{ 1 Disposabkle outer vinyl

. [ 1 Cther: 0VA (OVM backup)

HSF. 1




1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Site Health and Safety Plan, developed in accordance
with Occupational Safety and Health Administrative (OSHA)
standards for hazardous waste operations (29 CFR 1910.120},
establishes general health and safety protocol for Zaccoiéy
ompanies, Inc., ("ZCI") personnel at the E;axﬁ?OCY (A L2
Sales, #050 Hrrtvn, Epe sy /e T

AL

For informational purposes only, this plan may be provided
%g subcontractors of ZCI involveq’in activities at the

S, mne. 4030 [fhsyion ST Emeryur/ facility.
However, entities and personnel other fhan ZCI staff shall
be solely responsible for their own health and safety and
shall independently assess onsite conditions and develop
their own health and safety protocol. Other entities or
perscnnel that anticipate using health and safety measures
which are less stringent than ZCI's measures should
immediately contact ZCI's Site Safety Officer.

Zaccor Companies, Inc. has developed a corporate health and
safety plan. The Corporate Plan complies with current

health and safety regulations, including OSHA 29 CFR 1910.120,
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Repsonse. Many of
the protocols of the corporate plan are conducted on a
routine basis (general training, respirator fit testing,
general medical record keeping, etc.) and are not repeated
herein. The Corporate Plan was developed for ZCI employees.
Questions regarding the ZCI Corporate Plan are referred to
the ZCI Corporate Safety Supervisor, Scot Zaccor.

A copy of the Zaccor Companies, Inc. Field Investigations
Site Health and Safety Plan along with any addenda, if
issued, containing activity specific health and safety
information will be kept in a conspicuous location on-site
at all times while work is being conducted.

2.0 XEY HEALTH AND SAFETY PERSONNEL

The ZCI Site Safety Officer (SS0) is Scot Zaccor. In the
absence of the 880 during field activities, a member of the
field investigation team will be designated as the ZCI Field
Site Safety Officer (FSSO). The SSO or FSSO are responsible
for the following:

° Observing field activities for compliance with this
Site Health and Safety Plan, applicable addenda,
ZCl's Corporate Health and Safety Plan.

° Modifying health and safety preotocols or terminating
field work when unsafe work conditions exist.



°® Familiarizing ZCI personnel with health and safety
protocols.

° Ensuring that ZCI field personnel wear appropriate
personal protective equipment.

°® Recording data from direct reading instruments and
evaluating potential hazards to ZCI personnel.

° Monitoring decontamination procedures.
g P

° Recording the occurrence of any site injury or
illness.

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND HISTORY

Removad of (1) 500 Uo7 wza’,a/)j
ey iy tank.. Dackt s/ Wo & f.%g&%,@a_/
CIrls Sede e lk.

4.0 PROPOSED FIELD ACTIVITIES

The proposed field activities include:

1. Excavation of areas where underground storage tanks are
potentially located.

2. 8oil sampling a/o groundwater sampling.
3. Backfilling the excavation.

4. Re-covering the disturbed areas with asphaltic concrete
or concrete {mix to be specified per City specs).

5.0 HAZARD ANALYSIS

5.1 POTENTIAL PHYSICAL HAZARDS

Field personnel should be cognizant of potential physical
hazards associated with use of heavy equipment, steam
cleaning equipment, and electrical equipment during field
operations. Equipment should be operated by S.A.R.A.

trained personnel. Appropriate protective equipment includes
the following:

® Hardhats, safety glasses, and steel-foe boots
will be worn.

° Gloves will be worn when handling squipment or
moving drums.

° Hearing protection {(ear plugs or ear muffs) will
be worn when noilse hecomes discomforting.



° A first aid kit will be available at the jobsite.

Adverse climate conditions, primarily heat, are important
considerations in planning and conducting site operations.
Heat stress is an associated concern, particularly when
protective clothing is worn. Preventative measures include
the following:

¢ Frequent rest periods in the shade when heat and/or
humidity is high.

° Provide water and/or commercial electrolyte
solutions. Drinking of these fluids will be
encouraged.

° Suitable acclimation periods will be provided for
workers to gradually establish their resistance
to heat stress.

Personnel exhibiting symptoms of heat stress (nausea, cramps,
dizziness, clammy skin) will be removed from the work area,
cooled, fluids will be administered, and the personnel will
be observed. Personnel exhibiting symptoms of heat stroke
(hot dry skin, mental confusions, unconsciousness) will be
immediately cooled and taken to the hospital.

ZCI FIELD PERSONNEL SHOULD NOT ENTER ANY EXCAVATIONS. ZCI
personnel should be aware of the potential hazards
associated with unshored excavations, and should not stand
on unsupported ground within 5 feet of any unshored or
unsloped walls of the excavation.

5.2 POTENTIAL CHEMICAL HAZARDS

Volatile organics and heavy metals are the primary chemicals
of concern detected in the sample of soil and sludge.

Field personnel could potentially be exposed to the heavy
metals by direct contact with soil, or through inhalation of
dusts containing heavy metals. Field personnel could
potentially be exposed to volatile organics by direct contact
with soil or groundwater.

Field personnel will minimize potential chemical hazards by
l)standing upwind of the work area when possible. 2)

avoiding direct contact with soil and groundwater, 3) avoiding
generation of dust (visual monitoring), and 4) wearing
appropriate personal protective equipment as outlined in
Section 6.1. As a general precaution to detect organic
vapers, alr monitoring to measure organic vapor concen-—
trations in the breathing zone will be performed,.



Ingestion of soil and particulate matter containing chemicals
is another general exposure route. However, the potential for
this type of exposure is minimal during site investigation of
the type planned. Safe work practices, including prohibition
of eating, drinking, or smoking on site will be enforced at
the worksite.

Field personnel will war coveralls at the site (if required)
to minimize contact of clothing with mud and soil potentially
containing contaminants. Used and soiled coveralls will be
removed and disposed in onsite, before leaving the area.
Shoes, tools, and hands will be cleaned before leaving the
site.

5.3 COMMUNITY HAZARD ANALYSIS

Vapor emissions generated during the proposed field activities
are expected to be insignificant. Potential exposure to the
surrounding community is unlikely. If significant vapor
emissions do occur, the work will be stopped and corrective
actions implemented to reduce vapor emissions.

6.0 PROTECTIVE ACTIONS

6.1 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

Field personnel will wear equipment to protect against the
potential physical and chemical hazards which have been
identified herein and those that become apparent in the

field. Level D protection will be required at a minimum

for field activities at the site. Level D personal protective
equipment to be used will include:

¢ Hard Hat

° Chemical resistant disposable gloves

° gafety glasses and earplugs

Modified Level C protection will be required during collection
or handling of soil samples and whenever VOCs are found in

the workspace, based on OVM readings. In addition to the
Level D protection above, modified Level C protection includes:

° Tyvek coveralls
Resplratory protection consisting of a half-mask

purifying respirator with organic and particulate
filter cartridges.



The level of protection employed for general site activities
by ZCI personnel may be upgraded, as deemed necessary to the
Site Safety Officer. If significant dust generation occurs
or organic vapors are detected (see Monitoring below)}, the
Site Safety Officer may require modified Level C protection,
i.e., donning of respirator.

6.2 SITE CONTROL

Unauthorized and unprotected individuals will be requested

to remain out of the area where work is being performed.
Specific work zones will not be established for Level D
activities at the facility. Work zones, including designation
of an exclusion zone, a contamination reducticon zone, and a
support zone will be established for field activities which
require Level C protection.

6.3 MONITORING

Field personnel will perform air monitoring continuously
with a direct reading crganic vapor meter (OVM) in the
breathing zone at the work location. If OVM readings for a
particular work area consistently exceed 5 parts per milliion
(ppm) above background, personnel will withdraw upwind from
the work area, if possible, or upgrade to moditied Level C
protection as outlined in Section 6.1. If OVM readings
consistently exceed 10 ppm in the breathing zone while
workers are in modified Level C protection, then work will
cease and the source of the emission will be identified and
controlled before work continues.

7.0 DECONTAMINATION

Minimum decontamination procedures associated with modified
Level C protection will be followed, and established within
the decontamination reduction zone. At eh conclusion of
each day, disposable gloves and coveralls will be removed
and disposed of in on-site, designated containers. In
decontamination solution, or by using a pressurized spray
washer, prior to leaving the site.

Decontamination procedures for modified Level C protection
will be as follows:

Station l: Equipment Drop Deposit equipment {tools, sampling
devices and containers, monitoring instruments, radics, c<¢lip-

boards, etc.) in a designated area.
Station 2: Boot and outer glove wash and rinse Scrub boots
and outer gloves with TSP solution. Rinse off using copilus

amounts of water.

Station 3: Outer glove removal Remove outer gloves and
deposit in designated receptacle.




Station 4: Gloves and outer garment removal Remove Tyveks
and inner gloves and deposit in designated containers.

Station 5: Face Piece Removal Remove facepiece. Avoid
excessively touching facepiece with fingers. Dispose of
canisters in designated receptacle and wash facepiece in
TSP solution.

Station 6: Pield wash Thoroughly wash hands and face.
Shower as soon as possible.

8.0 TRAINING

ZCI personnel participating in field activities will have
completed the Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency
Response 40-hour health and safety training course (29 CFR
1910.120). Training requirements are discussed in ZCI
Corporate Health and Safety Program. Prior to each day

work, a meeting will be held at the site to familiarize
personnel with health and safety issues, protective egquipment,
emergency information and supplies, and to discuss special
topics.

9.0 MEDICAL MONITORING

ZCI personnel participating in field activities are included
in a medical monitoring program. The program includes a
baseline physical examination, pulmonary function test, and
blood and urine tests. Annual follow-up examinations are
included. Details of the medical program are included in
ZCI*s Corporate Health and Safety Program.

10.0 SITE FACILITIES

The site will be equipped with rest room. Drinking water
will also be available.

11.0 EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLAN

The nature of work at the jobsite makes emergencies a
continual possibility. The ZCI Site Safety Officer (SSO)
will be familiar with emergency procedures and evacuation
routes.

If an injury occurs due to an accident, the S50 will be
immediately notified so appropriate first aid can begin and
medical attention arranged, if necessary. The S80 will
investigate the nature and cause of the accident so that
work procedures can be modified to minimize the likelihood
of the incident's recurrence.

A first aid kit and emergency wash water will be readily
available.



Routine and emergency communication will be provided by the
mobile telephone. Emergency telephone numbers are given in
Table 1. For emergencies not requiring an ambulance,

injured personnel will be transported to {see attached map).

Signatures

Site Safety Officer Date ﬁZ[G%/?%)

[

Corporate Safety
Supervisor M Date /2{5/ 70
7 F

L 7

Project Manager \_«//é;gl‘ifj;Zl"“—“ Date

7



"N-_-"‘_U-‘%@—"BG 17:31 ID:ERI‘KQLINONSKI INC  TEL ND:415—5’?8-31 "G4 Pzd

TABLE 1

EMBRGENCY INFORMATION

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS

In emexgency: 911

site Telephone: (Carys mobidle (415) 999-2017
Seots  prpbile _{415) 999-2016

ospital: Dutes ihsprfa
Hogpital %C@f@tf fo&%)

%ﬁ%w&z’?’

Police and Fire Departments: 211
Poison Control: 1 (800) 792-0720
Zaccor Companies, Inc.

Project Manager, Gary Zaccor (415} 363-2181 (w)
(415} 965-5190- ()

Site Safety Officer, Scot Zaccor (415) 363-2181 (W)
(415) 327-7998 (h)

Corp. Safety Officer, Scot Zaccor (415) 363-2181 (w)
(415 965-5190 (I)

Directions to Emergency Hospital (see Attached Map)
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State of Cafifornia—Heaith and Welfare Agency
Form Appraved OMB No. 2050—0039 (Expires 9-30-8

Please print or type. (Form designed for use on elit itch typewriter).

~ Pepartmaent of Health Services
Toxic Substances Control Division
Sacramento, Catlfornia

Manifest .2 Page 1
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‘ ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
- 80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
90FEB-8 AMII: 52 " OAKLAND, CA 94621
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLGSURE/MODIF GATION PLANS ©
— = 1. & O w o kel
) Foagn Th Egeaaw
1. Business Nane Dutro Company

Business Owner _rred Berthrong & Vickils McCurdy

2. Site Address 1333 Sixty Second Street

cjty _Emeryville 7ip 94662 Phone 415)652-9130
3, Mailing Address same as site

city Zip Phone
4, Land Owner Maxine Dutro .

Address 1333 Sixty Second St. City, StateEngryvjllg; gj\Zij94552

5. EPA I.D. No. CAC 000234473

6. Contractor zaccor Corporation

Address 791 Hamilton Avenue

city __Menlo Park 94025 Phone 363-2181

A |  Ip# 478799

License Type

7. Consultant

Address

City Phone




8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Gary Zaccor Title Contractor

Fhone 415)363-2181

g. Total No, of Tanks at facility _ 2

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [x ] No [ 1

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities
a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name Allied 0il & Pumping _ EPA I.D. No. CAT 080014277

Address P.O. Box 399

City Alviso _ State CA Zip 95002

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name same as above EPA I1.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

c) Tank Transporter

Name Erickson, Inc. ' ' EPA I.D. No. CAD 009466392

Address 225 Parr Blvd

city _Richmond State _CA zip 94801

d) Tank Disposal Site

Name same as Tank Transporter EPA I.D. No.

Address

Ccity State Zip

e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name. EPA I.D. No.
Address
City : State Zip




12. Sample Collector

Name Environmental Bio—-Systems

Company

Address 30028 Industrial Parkway, Southwest

city Hayward | State CA_ Zip 24544 _ Phone 429-9988
13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material : Location
sampled & Depth

Capacity Historic Contents

(past 5 vears)

I/z;g/ﬁgl. gasoline soil
00 gal. |gasoline soil

14.

15.

16.

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ] unknown

1f yes, describe.

NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes kx] No [ ]

If yes, describe. triple rinse, hyd:&blast-and dry ice

at 6.5 lbs per 100 gallons

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

Laboratories

Name Mobile Chem Labs, Inc.

Address 1678 Reliez Valley Rd.

city _Lafayette State CA zip _ 94549

State Certification No. California 195




" 17. Chemical Megods to be used for Analy Qg Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis

Method Number Number . :
gasoline soil - 8015/8020

water - 8015/624

18. Submit Site Safety Plan
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [x ] No [ ]
copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [ ] No [ ]

Name of Insurer _State Fund

20, Plot Plan submitted? Yes [x] No [ 1]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [x] No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results. :

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
bp) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results




SITE SAFETY

PLAN ,

Site to be barricaded prior to excavation and warning signs
and/or tape labeled NO SMOKING UNDERGROUND TANK TEST and
CAUTION OPEN TRENCH put around areas of excavation.

aAll personnel from Zaccor Corporation will have hard hats,

rubber gloves, eye protection and
All personnel will have cartridge
Gastech 1314 Vapor Meter supplied
present. A second Gastech will be
Bio-Systems during sampling.

Air Quality Control Board will be

Underground Service Alert will be

disposable coveralls (if needed)
type respirators.

by %accor Corporation will be
supplied by Environmental

notified prior to excavation.

contacted prior to

excavation for underground utilities.

7zaccor Corporation will supply an

industrial hygienist only

in the event of large scale remediation requirements.




STATE P.0. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94101-0807

COMPENSATION
INSURANCE

FU N D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS’ COMPENéATION INSURANCE

MAZCH 17, 1989 POLICY NUMBER: 0.'-:4’.‘.18.?8 -
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: T-15=00

[
CITY OF ALAMEDA

CITY HALL /M 324-3L005 DEFT
DAK & SANTA CLARA AVE
ALAMEDA

ca 34501

-

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated. :

R

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upan{gh days’ advance written natice to the employer.
30 '
We will aléo give you REN days’ advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration,

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies

described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.
N A/

PRESIDENT

EMOORSEMENT #2035 ENTITLED CHERTIFICATE HOLOcRSY ~NITIC
03715783 I5 ATTACHED TO AND EORMS 8 PART OF THIS O0OLT

EMPLOYER

-

IACCQO? CIOMPANIES,y INC
1784 CHAMMING dV:

PALC ALTZ
CA 94303
k.

"

1
»
»
.
=
(1)

OLD 262A
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1 declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to pegin on this project until this plan is

approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or eguipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (0ccupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

T will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by

the County of Alameda.

signature of Contractor

Name (please type) Gary Zaccor
Signature _. AI;%%fﬁ{il’h"“’//
—= 17

Date January 9, 1990

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) ) - Viekt K. MeAvRDY

Signature

Date /~a22 -P0




NOTES:

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
| underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contanination site
| report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Deparfment.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working'
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal’
of tank(s). '

5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.

6. Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 8020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) ox Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-

tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

c¢) Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon request™” with the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
transported as a hazardous waste. ' :

7. Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.




UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results :
Area Depth (specify units)




' .
M .

INSTRUCTIONS

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

5. EPA I.D. NO. : :
This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health

Services, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR

Prime contractor for the projecf.

7. OTHER

List professional consultants here.

12, SAMPLE COLLECTOR

Persons who areicollecting samples.

13. SAMPLING INFORMATION _
Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last

5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, siudge, soil, etc.

Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

17. CHEMICAL METHODS: ' '
All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA

or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

|
\
i
\
|
i
16. LABORATORIES
i
\
|
|
\

| Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepare
| the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and

| reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc, Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

NOTE:
Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

18, SITE SAFETY PLAN
A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-

ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.




19.

ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN’S COMPENSATION

20. PLOT PLAN :
The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which

the tank(s) are located and should include the following

rev.
mam

information:
a) Scale
b) North Arrow

c)

d)

Property Line
L.ocation of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed '

f) Streets

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities

h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

i} Depth to ground water | |

j) All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled
9/88




_ALAMEDA COUNTY S .
“ HEALTH CARE SERVICES (/40 o
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AGENCY o
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director 7

DEPAHTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materialg ngram o

80 Swan Way; Rm. 200 =
October 31, 1989 Oakland, CA 94621

(415)

Heyerirmuser—go, (Lot ¥ Levnbers Solos

4050 Horton St.
Emeryville, CA 94608

RE: 4050 Horton St.

NOTICE OF LEGAL QBI.. GATTON

Dear owner/operator‘ v g

our records indicate’ that there are unaerground tank(s) -at your site
at the above fac111ty , . P

In. accordance with the California Ccde of Requlatlons, Titlé 23,
Chapter 3, Subchapter 16 Underground Tank Regulatlons you must
perform one of the following actions: R o

;;391. Submit a tank closure plan to this Department as requlred by {
Article 7, 2670, or ﬁt
2. Apply for a permit as required by Article 10 £ 2710, -F0

Notify this Department within 10 days of your 1ntentlons and to
obtain the necessary instructions and forms.

Please note that section 25299 of the California Health and Safety
Code states that any operator or owner cf an undergound storage tank
is liable for a civil penalty of not less than five hundred dollars
or more than five thousand dollars per day for failure to obtain a
permit, or falllng to properly close an undergound storage tank, as
required by sacticn 25293,

If you have any cuestions concerning this matter, please contact this
office at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

A S

Thomas F. Peacock, Senior HMS
Hazzardous Materials Division

TFP:tfp

.cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Lester Feldman, RWQCE
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